








Memories 

1968 
Vol. XV 

Dale High School 

Dale Indiana 



2 

Hands ... Working, Planning 
Building for the Future 

These are the hands of the future ... hands that build, plan, 
and work through the school year at Dale lligh School. 
They are the hands of the students who make the years at 
DHS more memorable; the hands that wear class rings, the 
hands that play ball, the hands that hold the gavel of leader­
ship, the hands of teachers as they d11Jgently prepare assign­
ments for their students. These are the memories of the 
sorrow. work. and joy that these hands have encountered 
throughout the year of '68 ... These are the memories of 
losing the regional, and the sorrow of the seniors who have 

occupied these halls for the last time. These are also the 
memories of the work and preparation behind the scenes 
for the ballgames, prom, and special projects. These are the 
memories of the joy of winning the sectional, the joy of re­
ceiving class rings, and the joy of work well done. 

With our hands we build. plan, and work for the future. 
Through this work we are influenced into becoming better 
citizens in a better world. 



STUD£ T LIFE .. . ...... 4 

ATHLETICS . .......... 21 

ORGA IZA TIO S ... . . . 39 

PERSO ALITIES ....... 55 

ADV RTIS ME T ... . . 89 

3 



4 

Activities 

tudents are always glad to see summer roll around. It 1s a 
tune for picmcs. part1es. and for just "goofing off." tu­
dent · enjoy thi time of year because It is a vacation and a 
much needed re t from chool and chool act1vitie . 

However. tudents are usually glad to ee eptember come 
again ·o that they can renew old fnendsl11ps and acquamt­
ances. Once again they can have the JOY of chool hfe . .. 
the horror of the threat of a pop qui7 becoming a reality. 
the mystery of who will be elected pre ident of thi or that, 
the art of the Ia t econd dash for the classroom. the sus­
pense of waiting to ee whether chool will be di mis ed 
early becau e of snow. the laughter and the moans floatmg 
through the hall after each clas . As you can see, life at 
DH IS never dull. Whether sw1mming, sunning. clowning, or working during 

vacation. DHS tudents will usually be found "where the 
action is." 

A heavy snow fall in March give tudents one last fling at 
winter. 



Mary Held Elected 
Gridiron Queen 

Mary Held, with traditional crown and roses, reigns as 
Aces gridiron queen. 

Row I: Dan Daugherty. Cindy Fi cher. Millie eifrig, Mark 
Lmdauer. Row 2: Doug Harper, Beverly \veddmg, Becky 
Ringeman, Russell Wmkler. Row 3: Larry Smith, Connie 

Queen Mary lleld and her court were chosen to reign during 
the Dale Wood Memorial game . The entire student body 
chose the queen by preferential ballot. Her court consisted 
of eight girls who were cho ·en by their classmate . with 
each clas electing two. ard motif of heart . clubs. and 
diamonds were used as the decorations for the queen 's 
court. Queen i\.1ary' throne wa a huge spade. t the coro­
nation. each member of the court was escorted by a mem­
ber of the var ity football team . 

On behalf of the court and the student body. Queen Mary 
Held wishes the team good luck. 

Hagedorn. Becky Collignon. We Loughead. Ro.,., 4 Kenny 
Ringeman. Alice Gogel. Ron Este ·.Queen Mary Held. Lar­
ry WetLel, Maid of Honor Donna Schum, and Van Martin. 

5 



6 

Mary Walters 
Is 

HMiss Basketball" 

"Wmter Wonderland" was the theme of the 1967-68 Ba -
ketball Queen Crowning. 1• s Mary Ellen V1·alter was cho­
sen b} the entire student body to reign as Queen for the an­
nual event. Of nine senior gnls selected by the CillO! class, 
four were chosen queen candidates while the other five 
were chosen as attendants . \hss Glona ord was selected as 
Maid of llonor. The attendants. weanng empne gowns of 
pastel colors and carrymg a smglc flower. entered the gym­
nas•um to the tune of "\\mter Wonderland." Queen 1ary. 
dre sed in an all wh1te go\\.n. entered as the band played 
.. 1iss America " he rcce1ved her crown and J k1ss from e­
nior var 1ty player. Bill Weber, he then bestov.ed best 
w1 he to the team and Mr . Cawood. 

Member of the Queen's Court Ruthie \) oebkenberg, 
Mary Ann Held, Allee Gogel, Maid of llonor, C..lona ord, 

en1or varsity member, Bill Weber. escorts Queen. Mary 
Walters. to her throne. 

Queen Mary Ellen Walters. Debbie Rus ell, Garlene Paint­
er, Jacqu1 Hardmg, and Cathy Gaesser. 



Spirited Fans Support Aces 

The Aces, riding on a float, led a victory parade and nake 
dance through the streets of Dale. 

Loyal fans showed their enthusiasm by decorating their 
cars for both the sectional and regional. 

Dll tudents how their 
happiness over the Aces 
ectional win at a victory 

pep session. 

1rs. Winkler, Mrs. Ingram, and Mrs. Caswell take over 
cheerleading duties during one of the pep essions before 
the ectional. 

A the regional approached, 011 chool spirit wa at it 
height. Parades, bonfires~ and pep e sions were held to cel­
ebrate the ectional victory. chool pint was evident as tu­
dents and local fans followed cheerleaders in cheering the 
Ace to how that they were behind them wm or lo c. 

7 



8 

Organizations Honor Athletes 
The Dale K1wan1s lub pon ored a football and ba ketball 
athletic award banquet. Decorations and arrangements 
were made by the PTA. The town. peoples were invited to 
attend and to bring covered d1 he . Ron E te was awarded 
the mo t valuable football and basketball player award. The 
free throw award went to Larry~ etzel. In the pring, the 
Knvani awarded Dave Kre · the mo t valuable track award, 
and Bill\ eber the most valuable ba eball award. 

Another organization which honored the basketball varsity 
wa · the DH tudent ouncil. On behalf of and for the stu-
dent body, the ouncil ponsored a sock-hop. 

Varsity ball players live it up at a ock-hop held in their 
honor by the tudent Council. 

Gue ts of the PTA, DHS students enjoy dancing to the mu­
sic of the Apollos at a post- easonal dance. Dances were 

Athletes and cheerleader needed no econd invitation to 
fill their plates at the Kiwanis Athletic Banquet. 

At the Awards Banquet, the head table was reserved for 
Mr. Brumett, Mr. Ti low, coaches, and varsity athletes. 

spon ored by the PTA at the end of all home games. These 
dances were al o chaperoned by members of the PTA. 



Variety Show Presents DHS Talent 

Fre hman Rick Witte presents Bill Cosby's "Chicken Heart" 
for the audience's amusement. 

The entire ca t swings to the D.B. Rock and Frankie and 
Johnny. 

The DHS Vanety how was the fir t of Jts kind to be pre­
sented by the student body. Working with sponsor Mr. Mur­
phy, the junior and senior class officers presented an all 
school, ten-act show. Carol Heady, who played a flute solo; 
Randa Ferguson, who sang three ·ongs; Rick Witte, who 
played a piano solo and did a Bill osby monologue; and 
Becky Ballman, who ang a solo accompanied by Mary Kai­
ser on p1ano and Carol Heady on baritone sax, ably repre­
sented the freshmen. Sophomore Jim Lynn sang folk ongs 
and teamed With clas mates Jack Tuley and Dav1d Wahl. 
and juniors V1cki Witte and Steve Ficker in the musical 
number "Bonme and Clyde." V1cki Witte al o enhanced the 
program with variou folk songs. The sen1ors were represent­
ed by Jacqui Harding and Garlene Pamter who d1d a mod­
ern dance number. The emcee was junior Tom ord. The 
successful show ended with all cast members entertaining 
on stage. 

Sideburn , garters, and a pm-stripped uit evoke memories 
of the 30's during the "Bonnie and lyde" number. 

9 



10 

Juniors Create Beautiful Tropical 
Garden for Junior-Senior Prom 

Junior Class President, Gerald Emmon , welcome stu­
dents, teacher , admi111 tration, and guests at the prom. 

Hard working junior pre­
pare for the prom. 

Guests gaze admiringly at the tropical pool beneath the 
waterfall, one of the highlights of the prom. 

Sophomores greet and register guests as they enter. 



With an oceanic background students arc, ror a brief time, 
in Paradise Island. 

Couple enjoyed the atmosphere, decorations, and scenery 
as they danced in Tropical Gardens. 

Sophomore girls serve refreshments at the prom. 

Refre hmcnts were graciously erved in a little gra s hack 
on the dance floor. 

After d!IJgcnt preparation and much hard work, the junior 
pre cnted an enchanting night in Tropical Garden . A 
guests entered they were greeted and registered by sopho­
more who erved at the prom. After a welcoming speech 
by Junior lass President, Gerald I:.mmons, cnior Class 
President, Dan Brumett, responded by thanking the juniors 
for the beautiful decorations and the lovely evening they 
had planned. The rest of the evening was filled with danc­
ing, refrc hmcnt , and the giving away of door prize do­
nated by local merchant . Following the formal dance, tu­
dents attended the movie "Girl Happy" at the Victory The­
ater in Huntingburg. Once again door prizes were given 
away. After the movtc the prom was officially over. 

11 



12 

Exceptional Students Receive Awards 

Debbie 1ichel receive the .S. History award. 

The current event and science awards were won by Don 
Lambeck and the mathematics award by Ken Ringeman. 

Mr. Bockstahlcr presented the Danforth awards to Don 
Lambeck and Cathy Gaes cr. 

These students won either scholastic or athletic 

Mr. Rosbottom presents the FF A award to Paul Dauby. 

Winners of business awards were J acqui Harding, typing; 
Ruth Vaal, busine ; and Brenda Schaefer and Rita ie­
haus, shorthand. 



on Honors Day 

wards on Honor Day. 

Recipients of the Betty Crocker Homemaker Award, the 
American Legion peech Award, and the DAR Award 
were Lou Ann Vaal, Linda Snyder, and Cathy Gae er, re­
spectively. 

Seniors Mary Held, Gloria ord, and Gerald Rexing re­
ceived Student Council awards. 

Principal Bill Ti low presented the American Legion Awards 
to Ron Este and Cathy Gaes cr. 

Honor roll awards were presented by the tudent Council 

to these people. 

13 



Mr. Wahl a igns homework to general math students. 

14 

Math, Science 

Mildred Schwindel and Danny Wilczynski demonstrate the 
proofs to the class. 

Mr. Menke shows the advanced math class how to arrive at 
the correct conclusion. 



Arouse Interest 
cveral chemistry tudents work on a titration expenment while 1r. Rosbottom observes them 

carefully. 

Mr. Tichenor u es opaque projector to show biological 
specimens to his freshman biolo~y class. 

The math and science department at Dale High chool in­
cluded many ubject · that are of great benefit to the to­
dents. Due to the ever-increasing trend of job opportunitie 
in research and the increasing demand for well-trained men 
and women in the study of space and nuclear power. DH 
offered algebra land II . general math. geometry. advanced 
biology. chemi try, and phy ic. 

15 



16 

French II tudent listen intently to acquire correct pro­
nunciatiOn . 

Language Curriculum 
Adds Speech, Drama 

peech and drama were added to the language curriculum 
at Dale thi year. Other subjects m the language department 
include French I and II , grammar, .S. and English litera­
ture , rhetoric, and composition. Th1s curriculum isba ed on 
the idea of a greater knowledge and appreciation of liberal 
arts. It IS de 1gned to help the student communicate better 
with his fellow man . 

Performances by the drama 
cia produce humor in the 
clas and also an insight in 
the art of acting. Doug 
Harper , Cheryl Miller , Vicki 
Witte , Debbie Michel , Mary 
Tempel , Judy Hedinger, and 
Mary Michel di play some 
of the costume they wore 
while acting out their 
scenes. 

Denise Hess and Cindy Seufert write sentence in freshman 
Engli h class for the tudent to check and di cuss. 



American Problems 
Joins Social Studies 

Department 
The social studies curriculum at Dale High School offers the 
student many dtfferent subjects which make him better ac­
quainted with ocial conditions in the world around him. 
These subjects, which include world and . S. history, geo­
graphy, economics, government, Amertcan problems, soci­
ology, psychology , and citizenship, are intended to make 
the ·tudent a better citizen and to give him a better outlook 
on life. 

ophomore, Valerie Albin, takes her turn giving a report 
while other geography students lake notes. 

Student enliven sociology class as they participate in a 
panel di cussion. 

Cindy Martin indicates several German citte during world 
htstory cia as Mr . Prusz gtves pertinent facts about each 
city. 

American problems students examine world, national, and 
local problem while having lively group dtscu ston . 

17 



18 

Expanding Commercial Department 
Prepares Students for Business Careers 

The bu iness department at DH offer a wrde vanety of 
course : such as typing. shorthand. secretarial, bookkeep­
ing, law. ·ale man ·hip, business principles. general business, 
and bu ines Engli h. The student may choose either the 
clerical or ccrctariallane depending on his particular field 
of intere t. 

LaDonna purlock, Mike Schriefer, and Altce Gogel check 
chart for peed and accuracy 111 Typing I. 

Dave Kres volun­
teer to answer one 
of 1r. Arnold's que­
tion during a ale -
man hip clas . 

Seniors compose bu ines letters in Busmess English class. 

Virginia Begle transcribes accurately from the dictaphone, 
while Evelyn Schul thies figures invoice on the calculator. 



Sophomore home ec 
student study the 
textures and weaves 
of various materials. 

Vocational Classes Help Students 
Develop Potential 

Prepari11g a student to efficiently manage a home is the 
goal of the home economics program. TillS curriculum, 
which includes cooking, sewing, home nursing, child care, 
and interior decorating, is designed to enable students to ful 
fulfill their ambitions after graduation. 

Students' skills and talents are cultivated in the shop and 
agnculture classes as students work with their hands as well 
a their heads. These classes help to prepare students to 
take their place in our highly mechantzed society. 

Mechanic students study the operations of a carburetor. 

Students concentrate a they work in mechantcal drawing 
class. 

19 



20 

Physica I, Menta I Health Goal at DHS 

ergeant Brown. of the Indiana tate Pollee, gave a talk on 
car safety and accident preventiOn. 

In our modern ocicty health . physical education . and 
driver' · education arc very essential. Each contribute . in 
some way, to the well-being of the individual and the com­
munity . Through the study of health a student acquires a 
working knowledge of the mind and body. and at the same 
t1me the student is stimulated to achieve a high degree of 
mental and phy ical fitness. The phys1cal education classes 
further this goal by Ire sing exerc1 ·cs wh1ch can be used to 
keep them fit. and teachmg active ports and games which 
can occupy leisure time. Driver' · cducat1on helps students 
to read road maps, to recogn1zc and identify road igns, and 
to operate a vehicle afely. The e three subjects contribute 
greatly to the health and afety of a community . 

Girl 'physical education cia es consist of not only routine exewsc but practicing with a parachute. 

Boys' physical education con i ts of rigorou training. Mr . Joan aswell , health teacher. explains which chapters 
to study for the next test. 



Sports 
To the student or Dale H1gh chool, sports arc a very im­
portant part of school life. DHS IS active in five sports in­
cluding baseball, ba ketball. cross<oun try. football, and 
track. Participants and fans alike benefit from these v:niou 
sports. Team member build trong bodies; spectators enjoy 
the events Both learn the value of sportsmanship. chool­
spirit, and loyalty. Whether wmning or lo ing, students take 
tremendous pndc in their "Aces." 



22 

Injury-plagued Aces Complete 

Ron Estes break a tackle for a touch down. 

Bardwell 's mighty Aces 
fight for another touch 
down. 

Dale\ Gndiron Aces ended then last season of eight-man 
football w1th a 4-4 record The n11ghty Aces managed to 
pull through the season even though at least one player wa 
injured in each game. Dale\ season wa further hindered 
when Wes Loughead. one of the teams outstanding half­
backs. moved to another school before the end of the sea­
son. Mr. Bardwell, Dale's new coach. helped to arouse com­
petition between players by settmg up a Mr. Defense con­
test for each game. The title. Mr. Defense. was determined 
by a poult system for touchdown , tackles, interceptiOns, 
and recoveries. Ron Estes. Ru s Winkler. and Ken Rmge­
man achieved the Mr Defense title for their crushmg defen­
sive plays with Estes holdmg the title more times than any 
of the other players. The football season ended with se­
nior . Ron E tes and Van Martin elected to the all PAC 
teams. 



Last 8-Man Season with 4-4 Record 
Var ity ootball Record 

4 \\ins 4 Lo es 

Dale 16 orth Po ey 22 
Dale 30 Cannelton 22 
Dale 16 Peter burg 26 
Dale 32 f't. Branch 14 
Dale 36 1 ecumseh 18 
Dale 28 Wood Mt:morial 46 
Dale 2 Owen ville 6 
Dale 16 South Spencer 32 

Junior. Wes Loughead. make a hard tackle as Van Mar­
tin comes to his aid. 

Right. Coach Bardwell g1ves final Ill truct10ns to Mark 
Lindauer before entering the game. 

The Aces led by Captain. Ron E tes. take the field. 

23 



24 

Grueling Practices Keep Aces Fit 
Directed by l)ach Bard\\ell. the Dale cc began practice 
in ugu t for the 1967 football ca on. Llmg. hard drills 
were the order of the da)- a · the boy practiced \\'ith a de­
termined and competit tvc spirit. Each practice e ion. 
with warm-up c erctse~ and tough drill . Ia ted at least 
two hour tamina and endurance were the goals each 
player tned to achic'<c . 

Congregating at the water fountain was the typtcal ending 
for each day's practice. 

Row I: Doug Harper. Dan Daugherty. 1ark Lindauer. Ket. 
Rmgeman. Van Martin. Russell Winkler. Larry Wetzel. Ron 
E te · Row 2 tudent \tanager Jnn nyder. Gary Cooper. 
Jack Tuley. teve Ficker. We Loughead. Larry mtth. Dor­
vin Taylor. Bob Lindauer. tudent ~tanager. Allen Bender. 

One of the Aces· many exhausting de fen we drills was 
"h 1 t ting the sled." 

Row 3. Dave Walker. 'tck Hart. 1tke Gogel. Mike Tislow. 
Rtck Graman. Paul Batrd. Philltp Mtller. Row 4: Bill Weber. 

tattstician. Jim Bardwell. Coach. J 1111 \ ahl. Assistant 
coach: Bill Tis! ow. Principal. 



DHS Initiates Freshman Football 
As PAC Prepares for Switch 

Jim Snyder and Allen Bender erve as student managers for 
both the freshman and varsity football teams. 

Row I. Bill Weber, student assistant. Albert ord, Harvey 
Mehling, Guy Clark, Charlie Ball, Bill Kersl!ens, Jim Wahl, 
coach. Row 2: tan Jochim , John Vaal, Steve Ringeman, 
Allen Brooncr, Keith Jones, Tom Lubbehusen, Dennis Hi!-

With the change from eight to eleven man footballm the 
Pocket Athletic Conference announced for the 1968 cason, 
a new frc hman program was tarted dunng the past fall to 
teach the underclassmen the fundamentals of eleven-man 
football. Coach Bardwell and assistant coach, Wahl, were in 
charge of the program. However, expenenced senior, Bill 
Weber, took over most of the coachmg dulles after injuries 
prevented him from playing varsity football. More than 
twenty-five boys turned out for the practice ·essions which 
included ·crimmage with neighboring schools a well as 
several intra quad games. 

derbrand, onny Painter, Ricky Ro bottom. Row 3. Ber­
nard Michel, Randy Brahm , Pat Weber, am Jent, Tom Gra­
man, Randy Seneff, Pat May, Wayne Hobbs, Bob Hagedorn, 
Randy Goegl. 

25 



26 

Late Season Surge Earns 
Fighting to uphold Dale' ba ketball tradition. the '67-6 
Ace went on a winning -pree near the end of the season to 
firmh with an even record of I 0 wins and I 0 losses. The 
pirited Aces overcame a treak of early ·ea on bad luck to 

down 5 of therr Ia ·t 7 regular cason opponents includrng 
uch highly touted team as Tecum eh and Evan ville llarri­

son. These victories more than avenged the heart-breaking 
lo ses that were ·uffered earlier in the year such a the !­
point los to Memorial. the 3-point decision at Petersburg, 
and the 4-pornt defeat at the hands of the Ferdinand Crusa­
der . In all. Dale lost 7 games by 7 points or less. 

Coach Cawood gives the team last-minute in !ructions be­
fore the announcement of the starting lineup. 

Row I : Assistant Coach Pat Arnold, Gerald Emmons, 
Mark Ruxer, Brll Weber, Don Kress, Ken Dauby, and Head 

Coach J im Cawood. Row 2· Larry We tzel. Rrck Graman. 
David Kress, Stan Muth, Ron Estes, and Wayne Stroud. 

II LO SIS 
Dale 5 llolland b5 IIOL!DAY TOl R. l Y Dale 4() Sprrng V,rll) 
Dale 5 Ca tie 56 Oak 57 Princeton 51 Dale 60 l \all \tile llarri on 
Dale 60 rerdrnand 64 Dale 45 l astle 6() Dale 77 Owen \rile 
Dale 67 South 'pencer 51 Sl l 110. Al 
Dale 5 I \\ood ~temorral -4 Dale 61 han vtlle Rertt 77 D.tlc ()K Boom tile 
Dale 76 , orth Po ey 41 Dale 55 Petersburg 57 Dale 60 \\Ill IO\\ 
Dale 6 ban v•lle Memorial b9 Dale 7 Tecum~ch 56 Dale 77 I ccum eh 
Dale 44 r ell Cit) 55 Dale 64 Huntingburg 50 Rl CIO AL 
Dale 64 Chn ne) -o Dale 67 H. Brandl 59 Dale 52 ~It Vernon 40 

Dale 51 Boonvtlk 5 Dale -3 !:van vrlle Rettl 65 



Golden Aces 10-10 Record 

Outstanding guard, Wayne Stroud, eases the ball into the 
basket to ra1se the score. 

Coach Cawood takes time and patience to tape all injuries 
which might otherwise hamper his overall team balance. 
Mark Ruxer's ankle was one of the many that this careful 
attent1on received. 

Senior varsity players, Larry Wetzel, 
Bill Weber, Wayne Stroud, Dave 
Kress, and Ron Estes discuss game 
strategy with Coach Cawood during 
a practice se sion. 

27 



28 

Aces Massacre Pioneers, Melt Eskimos, 

Wetzel and \\eber fight for control of 
the ball dunng the Dale Tecumseh 
ect10nal game. 

Ace . Graman and E te block Braves shot in final game of 
Boonville cctional. 

Weber retain the ball again t aggressive Boonville. 

Students rally for a yell in the opening game of the Boon­
ville Sectional . 



Scalp Braves, for Sectional Crown 
Dale's Golden Aces. makmg their debut in the Boonville 
ectional emerged as ou thern Indiana's mderella team 

by winning their first sectional crown in a decade. The 
underrated ces started strong on opening night by down­
ing the host Boonville Pioneers 68-50. Advandng to the 
semifinal . they squeaked by \ inslow 60-5 on a last sec­
ond shot by Ron Estes. Th1s set the stage for the champ­
IOnship dash again t the Tecumseh Braves. The Aces 
opened up an early lead but had to repel a econd half 
surge by the Braves to take a 77-69 overtime win and the 
championship. 

A smilmg Coach Cawood accepts Sectional Trophy while 
all-sectional player, Wayne Stroud, comments on victory. 

Ron Este . most valuable player of the Boonville SectiOnal. 
take his turn at cutting the net. 

Thrilled fans ignore the plea keep off the floor and rush to mob the VIctorious Aces. 

29 



30 

Valiant Aces Reach 
End of Dream 

After winning a hard-fought ect10nal, the Aces advanced 
to the opening round of the Evansville Reg10nal Overcom­
mg a case of pre-game jitters. the Aces turned in one of 
their fine t performances of the season as they downed the 
heavily-favored Mt. Vernon Wildcats 52-40. In the nightcap, 
the ce jumped out to a 36-35 halfttme lead but couldn't 
hold on as they were downed by the Retll Panthers 65-53. 

Ron Estes drives past Rettz defense for another basket as 
Davtd Kress closes in for a possible tip-in. 

Larry 'i etzel, a key player in 
the Mt. Vernon game. goes 
for two more. 

Bill 'i ebet eyes the ba ket after getting pa t two Reitz 
players in the last game of the Regtonal. 

The enthusiasm of the Aces' fans helps to conquer the 
Wildcats to carry the Aces into the Regtonal finals. 



JV's Score Late -Season Comeback 

Row 1: Bernard Vaal, Robert Ltndauer, David Walket. Ken­
neth Dauby. Alan payd. Row 2: Mark Ruxer. Don Kress. 

tan Muth.Mike Tislow. tck Hart. Bob V ctzel. and Martin 
May. 

Dale 24 
Dale 43 
Dale 26 

Dale 25 
Dale 43 
Dale 22 
Dale 36 
Dale 12 
Dale 38 
Dale 39 
Dale 31 
Dale 38 
Dale 31 
Dale 3 1 
Dale • 5 
Dale 42 
Dale 38 
Dale 41 

Jr. Var ity 13a ketball Record 

6 \\III 12 Los es 

Holland 
( a tie 
l· rdmand 
outh Spencer 

\\ood ~lemonal 
• orth Posey 
Evan ville ~lemorial 
Tell Cit} 
Chn ney 
Evansville Reitz 
Peter burg 
Tecumseh 
lluntmgburg 
Ft. Branch 
Boonville 
Spring. Valley 

van ville I Iarrison 
Owensville 

25 
56 
21 

25 
23 
3 

Junior varstt} team and cheerleaders lead pirit parade. 

_,9 !though Dale' 1967-6 Juntor Varsity team record ·eem 
~4 b ~ UI11mprcsstve. seven of thetr twelve lo se were y a margm 
43 of four or les points. However. they went on to wm four 

of their last six games. This tmprovement holds great prom­
ise for the future var ity team . 

31 



32 

Freshmen Finish with Eleven Wins 

Dale 
Dale 
Dale 
Dale 

Dale 
Dale 

Dale 
Dale 

Dale 
Dale 

Dale 
Dale 
Dale 
Dale 
Dale 

42 
~I 

5~ 

46 

43 
42 

52 
38 

59 
29 

45 
34 
4 
56 
48 

I I \\111 4 Lo e 

Ireland 
Dubot 
Otwell 
Ferdinand 

pnng Valle) 
IIIVIt.lllonall oumey 

pring Valley 
Brown t<.m n 

lluntmgburg 
Ca tie 

PAC TO R I Y 
Tecum eh 
Cannelton 

orth Po ey 
·outh Spencer 
Holland 
Chn ney 
Robert Harris 

56 
46 
25 
29 

35 
33 
45 
.4 
38 

Row I:\ ayne Hobbs. Bernard Michel. Ricky Rosbottom. 
Perry Frey, Alan Gogel, onny Painter, Thomas Gnepen­
troh. and Stan Jochim. Row 2: Coach Arnold, 1ike 

The Freshmen team proved that they were not "greenie " 
in their performance dunng the basketball season . After 
losing the first two games. they made a quick recover to 
end the season with an I 1-4 record. The other two game 
were to t 111 tourney play-offs. They were defeated b) 

prmg · Valley 111 the Invitational Tourney and b • Cannel­
ton m the PA Tourney . The Freshmen were coached b 
Mr. Pat Arnold. 

tudent manager Dave Wahl and Jack Tuley. efficiently 
manage the uniform detatl for the Aces. 

chaaf, Tom Lubbenhusen. Robert Hagedorn. Allen Broon­
er. Ricky Witte. Pat Weber. and Dennis Hilderbrand. 



Cross-Country Posts 4th PAC Meet 

Cro s-country team, Steve K1rby, Ken Dauby, Alan payd, 
Brad Wllldell, Larry Hemmer, Larne Hurst. M1ke clHlefer, 

Dav1d WahL and teve Meyer. 

me men came out for the tl11rd eros -country ·ea~on at 
DH . The team part1c1pated in Sl\. regular meet and the 
sectional event. Placing fourth in the rugged PAC meet high­
lighted the '6 7 ea ·on. Dale'· be t t 1111e was po ted by teve 
Meyer w1th a II :24 run. Other strong fim her· who earned 
the1r letters were Dave WahL Larry Hemmer, Alan pa}'d. 
and Lame Hurst. 

Left: Cross-country coach Pat Arnold. goes over pre-meet 
instructiOn w1th sen1nrs Dave VvahL 11ke clmefer. and 

teve Meyer. 

33 



34 

Row I: Dav1d Beckman, Don Hensley, Jim Hildenbrand, 
Dan Wilczyn k1, Frank Gessner, Coach \ ahl. Row 2: Brad 
Wmdell, Lame Hurst, ick Hart, Don Kre s, Wayne troud, 
David Wahl, teve Kirby. Row 3: Bob Hagedorn, Rick Gra-

man, Mike Schriefer, Ken Ringeman, teve Meyer, Dennis 
Hilderbrand, Mike Albin. Row 4: David Wahl, Ron l:.ste , 
Dave Kress, Bill Weber, Rick Witte. 

Six School Records Fall 

100) d. da h 
220 yd. da h 
J, 0 yd. L.H. 
lligh Jump 
Broad Jump 

RECORD BReAKERS 
:1 0.3 \\ayne troud 

Wayne Stroud 
David Kre. s 
Ron L tes 
Rick Graman 

0 yd. relay 
David Kres 
Rick Graman 

;23.2 
: 21.9 
5' I 0" 
20'5" 
1:38.1 

Wayne Stroud 
Dan Wilcz) nski 

BL l~ RIBBO.' WI 'ERS 
Da\id Kres 18 Don Kress 
Rick Graman 13 Dorvin Taylor 
\\ayne troud II , ' ick Hart 
Ron I· tc 10 Dave Beckman 

teve !eyer 6 Bill Weber 
Dan Wilczynskt 5 

4 
3 
3 
3 
3 

David Kress, finishing the 180 yd. low hurdles in the rec­
ord breaking time of :21.9. 



Senior, Ron E te , breaks high-jump record. 

The Dale track team completed one of the fine t sea ons of 
recent years, capturing fir t place honors in 2 meet and fin: 
ishing very trongly in several others. Led by Kiwani award 
winner, Dav1d Kress, the Aces al o finished fifth in the I~ 
team Conference meet and 13th in the Peter burg relays in 
which 18 teams participated. During the course of the year, 
a total of ix chool records were broken with Wayne 

troud accounting for two and Dave Kress, Rick Graman, 
and Ron Este each getting one apiece. The half-mile relay 
also set a new school record by covering the 880 yard in 
I :38. 

Dan Wilczynski, Rick Graman, Dave Kress, and Wayne 
Stroud talk over their recent victory in the 880 yds. relay. 

As Aces Vie for Winning Season 
Sectional qualifier David 
Kre sand Rick Graman 
prepare to leave for the 
Sectional at Evansville 
with Coach Wahl.\ ayne 
Stroud and Ron 1: te al o 
qualified but were unable 
to attend due to injuries. 

35 



36 

Diamond Aces Rack 
Up Winning Season 
Even though hampered by a 3 game lo ing streak early in 
the ea on, the Ace rallied with 7 traight v1ctone to fin­
ish with an -5 record. Included in the victorie were wins 
over 4 of the 5 conference teams that the Ace faced with 2 
victories over both Cannelton and Tecumseh. During the 
cour e of the ea on, Dale relied heavily on timely hitting 
and a well balanced pitching taff. Leading the hurlers were 
Bill~ eber with 3 wins and 1 loss, followed by Larry Wetzel 
at 3 and 2, and Wayne troud at 2 and 2. Each of the e 
boys completed their first year on the mound. Dale entered 
the Boonville ectional with an -4 record, having won 7 of 
their last game . Drawing a bye in the first round, the 
Aces were downed by Ca tie in the semi-finals by a score of 
6 to 5. 

Ron Estes takes the throw from short top to retire a 
Tecumseh batter. The Aces went on to win 1-0. 

Row 1: Randy Morris, bat boy; Stan Jochim, Allen Gogel, 
Sonny Painter, Alan Spayd, Bernie Michel, Gerald Emmons, 
Rick Rosbottom, Bob Hagedorn. Row 2: David Walker, Bill 

Wayne Stroud connects against Tecum eh. Stroud reached 
first on a throwing error by the 3rd baseman. 

Weber, Steve Ficker, Larry Wetzel, Mike Tislow, Ron Estes, 
Wayne Stroud, Paul Baird. Van Martin and am Banton 
were absent when pictures were taken. 



Bill Weber, Dale's leading hitter and "winningest" pitcher, 
receives Most Valuable Player trophy on Honors Day. 

VAR ITY BASEBALL RECORD 196o 

8 Wins 5 Los~cs 

Dale 2 Cannelton I 
Dale 2 South Spencer 5 
Dale 0 Springs Valle) 3 
Dale 0 outh pencer 10 
Dale 2 Springs Valley 0 
Dale 8 Tecum eh 5 
Dale Tecumseh 0 
Dale 10 Cannelton 5 
Dale 6 Huntingburg 4 
Dale 4 Chri ney I 

Dale Otwell 0 
Dale , .. Boonville 5 

Dale 5 6 

Tho e who pitched for the Aces were Larry Wetzel, Bill 
Weber, and Wayne Stroud. 

Teammates eagerly await their turn at bat. 

Coach Pat Arnold presented baseball letters to Steve 
Ficker, Gerald Emmons, Ron Estes, Van Martin, Larry 
Wetzel, Wayne troud, Bill Weber, Paul Baird, Mike Tis­
low, Dave Walker, Alan Spayd, Bob Hagedorn, and Rick 
Rosbottom. 

37 



38 

Varsity cheerleaders Kneeling: Ruth Grundhoefer. Kathy Hunter. V1cki Herr. tanding Gallcnc Painter. captain. 

Cheerleaders Add Spirit to Sports 

Fre hman cheerleaders: Mary Kaiser, captain, Joyce Fen­
del. and Cindy Kendall. 

Reserve cheerleader Bottom to top: Becky Ringeman, 
captain; Diane Hagedorn. Dana Huebschman. and Deb­
ra Schriefer. 



Organizations 

Act1vities give every student a chance to part1cipate in some 
form of school life. Students welcome the break in routine. 
Orga1111ations promote a feeling of competition, together­
ness. spint. and an overall sense of belonging. A sen e of re-
ponslbility is created when a student joins a club and finds 

that he must fulfill IllS dut1es 1f the club is to be a success. 
Through activities. students are provided \.\-lth entertain­
ment while building strong minds and mature personalities. 



~0 

Active DHS Bands Boosts School Spirit 

The rna s band is directed on the marching field by Sam 
Banton. It has as feature twirler, Jacqui Harding. The 

marching band has not only marched on the home field but 

in parade and m contests. 

DHS band members and fans wait for the Golden Aces to take the field. The band members actively supported the football 

team throughout the sea on. 



at Football Games, Pep Sessions 

The Oil band, under the direction of 1rs. JoAn aswell, 
consists of 67 members. ince band is a solid, the students 
Jearn not only to read and play music well, but they partici­
pate in many extracurricular activit1es where they Jearn pre­
cision and sport manship a well as providing entertain­
ment. Th1s year, as part of their assignment, the seniors had 
to teach and direct the band in a song of their choice. They 
elected to do song written by Herb Alpert and made pop­

ular by the Tijuana Brass. Th1s active band performed at 
football games, pep sessions, and ommencement. They 
participated in both the hristmas and Spring concerts. 
Many of the tudents attended solo and ensemble contest 
where they acquired medals. Furthermore, this year the 
band attended marching contest for the first time in ten 
years. Another special event was playing for ew York Sen­
ator Robert Kennedy who made a campaign stop in Dale. 

Officers Gerald Rexing, 
pre ident; and Larry Wetz­
el, ecretary; show suggest­
ed sweatshirt designs to li­
brarians Cheryl Miller, 
Becky Ringeman, Becky 
Ballman, and Donna 
Jochim. 

41 



Musicians Furnish Harmony 

The mustc and band award were pre en ted to Cheryl Mill­
er and J acqut Harding, respectively, by their band direc­
tor, 1rs. Caswell. 

Dance Band Entertains 
The dance band, active for the econd year, purchased ev­
eral new numbers to practice for future use. ext year, af­
ter the band ha had more practice and expenence, it plans 
to accept jobs playing for other proms. To complete their 
yearly performances, the dance band played "Autumn 
Leave " and "Ba in Street Blue "at the annual spring con­
cert. 

The dance band has 17 members. They are Jacqui Harding, 
Cheryl Miller, Winnie Dougan, Vicki Ellis, Carol Heady, 
Yickt Witte, David Wahl, Jim Lynn, Larry Wetzel, Danny 

Dale band tudents and local town people wait anxiou ly 
for the arrival of democratic presidential candidate, 
Robert Kennedy. 

Swing choir puts in a last practice before con test. 

Lindauer, Mildred chwindel, teve Ringeman, 1ike Schaaf, 
Rick Witte, Doug Harper, Gerald Rexmg, and Dan Brumett. 



Choir Masters Musical Expression 

This year the choir, under the direction of Mr. amuel Wilk­
erson, again sang at the Teacher' Institute at I:vansville. 

ome of the other events that the choir participated in were 
the annual Christmas and pring concerts. The officers 

elected to head the choir this year were Gerald Rexmg, 
president; Dan Brumett, vice-president; and Gloria ord, 
secretary. 

The wing Choir, also under the direction of Mr. amuel Wilker on, again participated in the 
vocal music contest at I:vansville. They gave a second public performance at the annual Spring 

concert. 

43 



Halftime Performances, Enthusiastic 
Cheerblock Add to Aces Go-Power 

Drum major and majorettes chosen to march with the band 
were Vicki Witte, Debbie Ru sell, Mary Walters, Jacqui 

Drill team members Carol Cassidy, Charlene Birchler, Debbie 
Michel, Mary Grundhoefer, Linda Ofer, and Ruth Woebken-

Harding, Shirley Eble, Mary Held, Becky Collignon, and 
Sam Banton. 

berg proudly display their new pennants. At sports events, 
the drill team members presented precision drills. 



Officers who were chosen to head the cheerblock this year 
were Van Martin, president; Paul Dauby, vice-president; 
Russell Winkler, treasurer; and Mrs. Winkler, sponsor. This 

The DHS Pep band enter­
tained basketball fans at 
the home games and pro­
vided spirit at pep rallies. 

year, for the first time, a color guard pre sen ted the school's 
colors and played the national anthem at each of the home 
games. 

45 



46 

This year' FHA was involved in vanous activ1t1e . In early 
October the FHA Chapter was the host school for the Fall 
di trict meeting. For Chri ·tmas the FilA sent boxes of 
cookie packed in popcorn to the sold1ers 1n V1etnam. The 
following January they traveled to Cannelton to officially 
charter the Cannelton FHA Chapter. In March the members 
of the F were gue ts of honor at the FHA' annual 
quare dance . In harmony with the beaut1ficat10n of Amer­

ica program, the FHA planted a rosebu h in front of the 
high school. The officer for the I 968-69 year were installed 
at the annual mother-daughter tea held 111 April. It was one 
of the active years for the Dale FHA. 

Juniors package cookie , kool-aid, and other treats to send 
to the men in service in V1etnam for Christmas. 

ewly installed officers and outgoing officers all beam proudly at the close of the installation service . 

Refreshments made by the FHA members were enjoyed by everyone at the Mother-Daugh­
ter Tea. 



The emblem service was performed by the FHA freshmen 
at the Mother-Daughter Tea. 

Eighty-six members comprise the FHA Chapter sponsored 
by Mrs. Diana Wright. The officers are Mary Held, pre ident; 
Linda Ofer, vice-president; Cheryl Miller, secretary ; Shirley 

FHA Completes 
Rewarding Year 

of Service 

FHA members and officers were both honored and pleased 
to be asked to initiate Cannelton Chapter. 

Eble, trea urer; Diane Hagedorn, historian; Cynthia Martin, 
parliamentarian ; Linda Miller , projects chairman; Peggy 
Minor, song leader; and Debra Schriefer, reporter. 

47 



48 

FFA Works to Curb 
Pests, Accidents 

on the Farm 
During the chool year, the FF A spon ored several worth­
while projects which demon trated that they have the po­
tential to become good farmer . Elimination of uch farm 
pests as sparrows, mice, crows, skunks, and groundhog , 
was the goal of the pest conte t. Charle Vaal placed fir tin 
thi conte t and received a 10 gift certificate from the FFA 
catalogue. The losing team furnished the drinks for the 
FHA-FFA quare dance. ince a new law wa · pas ed that 
all low moving vehicle must carry an MV 1gn, the FFA 
capitalized on thi Ituation and old these 1gns to area 
farmers. A contest wa al o drawn around thi project to 
help promote intere t and salesmanship. Kenny Hilden­
brand wa the winner in thi competition and he also re­
ceived a I 0 gift certificate from the FFA catalogue. Keep­
ing with tradition, the FFA once again treated the FHA to 
a haynde and weiner roa tat the Dale Lake. 

Officers of this active FFA club, sponsored by Mr. Rosbot­
tom, are Paul Dauby, president; Leroy Oeding, vice-pre i­
dent; David Kress, secretary; Bob Stephens, treasurer; Jim 

Paul Dauby and Kenny Hildenbrand give extra erv1ce as 
they make sure the MV sign is attached securely, 

Hayden, sentinel; Dave Gogel, advi or; and Kenny Hilden­
brand, reporter. 



Student Council Valuable Go-Between 

DHS students talk and enjoy the refreshments at a Stu­
dent Council sponsored sock hop. 

Members of the Student Council: Mr. 1elvin Menke. spon­
sor; Mary Held. pres1dent; Glona ord. secretary; Gerald 
Rexmg, treasurer; Jane R1ckelman, reporter. Other mem-

The Student Council acts as an intermediary between the 
student body and the faculty. Many of the problems of the 
students are brought before the administration through the 
efforts of the tudent Council. An active and efficient or­
ganization, the tudent Council has sponsored among other 
things a sock hop for the students of DH They have al o 
sold telephone directories with the telephone numbers of 
both the students and the admin itration to earn money for 
their various projects throughout the year. 

Mr. Menke 1 amused as Don Lambeck feigns pain while 
Gerald Rexing lamps h1m. 

bers include Eileen Rickelman, Lmda Ofer. Larry Sm1th, 
Don Kress. R1ck Rosbottom. R1ck Graman, Becky R111ge­
man, and Patty 1ehaus. 

49 



50 

Club Members Staff Library 
The library club at 011 ts very active and helpful. Then 
busy year included hostmg the district meeting of the Dixte 
Bibliophiles, having a hristma party preceded by bowling, 
and traveling to Terre llau te to attend a tate meeting. One 
of the club's mo ·t worthwhile projects\ a explaining the 
rule · governmg the library to high chool English student . 

Student librarian Margaret chum assists Kathy Zoglman 
as she check out a book. 

Thirteen members con titute the Library Club sponsored by 
Mrs. Victoria Winkler. The officer are Donna Winkler, pre -
ident; Cheryl Miller, vice-pre ident; Mary Michel, ecretary; 

tate officer, Barbara Ludwig, addres es envelopes as Mrs. 
Wmkler looks on. 

Ro ella Wilczynski, treasurer; and Barbara Ludwtg, tate 
Membership Chairman. 



N HS Gets New Charter 
The NHS really got underway this year. The six original 
members started the year by writing a new constitution en­
abling sophomores to become provisional members. Four 
were named. The original members include W. Stroud, L. 
Wettcl, C. Miller, C. Gaesser, R. Estes, and G. Rexlllg. The 
new members arc K. Graman, D. Jochim, S. Eble, R. Vaal, 
J . Hard1ng, G. Pallltcr, D. Lambeck, G. emmons, P. Bertke, 
J. Brown, V. Herr, and D. Michel. A special activity of the 
original member was giving each teacher an apple during 
National Education Week. 

Wayne Stroud , president; Larry Wetzel, vice-president; and 
Cheryl Miller, secretary and trea urer are shown with other 

Cheryl Miller pins Jacqui 
Harding with the HS 
symbol during induction 
ceremonies. 

Mrs. Joan Caswell explains to members of the HS, whose 
lives of great men will be featured in their induction 
speeches. 

members, new inducties and provi ional HS members. 

ew ational Honor Society members are congratulated by 
their parents following induction ceremonies. 



52 

'68 Memories, largest Ever 
Busy working on copy for 
the yearbook are Ruth 
Hanning, 1ary 11chel, 
Jenny Brown, Becky Col­
lignon, Cheryl tiller, 
Donna J chim, and Kitty 
Brown. Linda Snyder, who 
wa ab ent when pictures 
were taken, al o helped. 

Writing about the various sports activities are Russell 
Winkler and Ron Estes. Ru ell Winkler al o took photo­
graphs for the yearbook. 

Putting a yearbook together requires much effort from the 
staff members. From the time the first ad wa old until 
the Ia t copy was typed, hard work and cooperation were 
given by the staff members. The sponsor , Mrs. Betty Ing­
ram and Mrs. Sharon Wertman, would like to thank all 
staff members who helped with the 1968 Memories. 

Mrs. Wertman, co- ponsor of the yearbook staff, gives spe­
cial recognition and awards to the co-editors, Donna Joch­
im and Cheryl Miller, for the time and work they put into 
making a succe of the yearbook. 

Staff member would like to thank. hirley Eble and Vir­
ginia Begle for their excellent typing of copy. 



Yearbook photographers are Sam Banton and Tom ord. 

Those who sold subscrip­
tions for the "68" year­
book are Mary Seger, Doris 
Gogel, Mary Werne, Vicki 
Dilger, velyn chulthies, 
Ruth Vaal , Judy Zoglman, 
Donna Schum, Jack Kel­
lams, Mary Kleeman, Car­
lotta Mueller, and Jacqui 
Harding. 

Diana Hohl, Barbara Balbach, Lois Vogel, Lou Ann Vaal, 
Virginia Begle, and Mary Tempel are busy working on lay­
outs for the 1968 Memories. 

The e tudents sold ads for 
the 196 yearbook. Row 
I: 1ary Tempel, Virlee 
Arnold, Linda 1iller, Patti 
Brown, Jane Rickelman. 
Row 2: Dennis Lovell, 
Charlene Birchler, Ruth 
Grundhoefer, Mary Grund­
hoefer, Brenda Schaefer, 
Frank Daunhauer. Row 3: 
Jon Kaetzel, Brenda iel­
en, Carol Kellens, Carol 
chroeder, Debbie Brown, 

Marty Jones. 

53 



54 

Mr. 1urphy, the "fearless leader" of the French Club, as lw 
students admiringly call him, po e with hi French "amtes." 
The officer of this newly organized club are Jacqut Hard-

ing, president; Donna 1 ochim, vice-president; Cheryl Miller, 
ecretary; and Becky Collignon, treasurer. 

Les e'tudiants organ is€ un Cercle de Fran5ais 
Students Organize French Club 

Fashions and landmarks such a the e were the themes 
u ed by the French Club in their di plays. 

The newly organized French Club, under the guidance of 
Mr. Kenneth Murphy, was quite active in its first year's ac­
tivities. During each meeting, a program was given. The pro­
grams consisted of a play given in French, a display of sev­
eral landmarks and early French fashions, and a display of 
the winter Olympics held in Grenoble, France. With the 
dues collected, the club had a Christmas Party. Di cus ions 
and inqutries have been made concerning a constitution 
which will be adopted next year. 

Brenda ielsen, recipient of the French Award, looks 
alarmed a Mr. Murphy asks for an acceptance speech in 

French. 



Personalities 

Personalities comprise a world; personalities compnse a 
school. Each individual contributes his share just by being 
himself. The chool would not be complete without the dif­
ferent personalities of the faculty members, the tudent , 
and the administration. Each student has his own goal and 
ideals. A major goal of each student of Dale High i to get 
a good education. The faculty and administration al o have 
goals and ideal . Yet all these personalitie are triving for 
one thing: they are buildmg for the future. 



56 

Administration Advocates Progress 

The member of the orth pencer ounty Board of chool 
Trustees are arl Conner, pre 1dent; Charles Walker, vice­
president; Thomas Brumett, uperintcndent, Othmar Ringe-

Guidance, discipline, and instruct1on are given to the stu­
dents through the capable and willing hands or the adminis­
tration and faculty. The students at OH have been taught 
through examples of leader hip and f ricndship by the ad­
ministration and faculty in all phases or school activity, 
both -ocial and academic. The admmistration lmes the 
teacher , decide their pay, and plan a curnculum to msure 
a better cducatmn for the students at 011 . Ounng the past 
year the orth pcnccr ounty Board of chool Tru tee­
has elected a bulldmg itc for a new con olidatcd school 
corporation. Ilea ring- are now being held to check the ar­
chitect' preliminary drawings, cost estimations, and the 
feelings of the people. Before the final drawings can be 
formed, the teachers will be asked to give rccommcnda tions 
concerning their variou teaching areas. The pre -cnt admin­
istration has accomplished much in its short term. We wish 
to thank them for all they have done. 

Re ponsibility and principal arc two word that go well to­
gether. .1r. Bill Tblow, principal at 01 1 , IS a dedicated and 
industriou worker. At various times he is scriou , joking, 
excited, sympathetic, but always interested and concerned 
about the students. He gives unsclfi hly of himself advice, 
understanding, guidance, reason, and fncndship to us. For 
thi , we thank him. 

man, Hilbert Braun, -ccrctary: Leroy Schroeder, Rucben 
chriefcr, trea urer; and Robert Tulhs, 

Stnding through the halls, Mr. Bill T1 low, principal, hap­
pily greets the beginning of a new school day. 



Teacher's Goal To Give Students Sound Basis 

.. ______ _ 

Mr. Dressel Rosbottom attended Purdue and Indiana Uni­
versity. Classes taught by Mr. Rosbottom mclude voca­
tional agriculture. chemistry, and shop. His many activi­
ties range from senior class sponsor and FHA sponsor to 
timekeeper at the home basketball games. 

Aside from teaching biology and science, Mr. Terry Tiche­
nor, an animal lover, is an active participant 111 farming, 
fishing, and hunting. A new member on the DHS faculty, 
he ha acquired the positiOn of junior eta s ponsor. 

for Future 
The Student Council is one of the matn extracurncular 
activities that Mr Melvm Menke upervises at DH . He is 
also sophomore class sponsor and scorekeeper at the bas­
ketball games. He has attended Oakland ity College and 
Western Michigan niversity. He teaches algebra I, algebra 
II, en10r math, and physics. 

) 

J 
A graduate from the Univer ity of Evansville, 1r. Jim 
Whal has a B.A. and M.A. degree. Mr.\ ahl takes great de­
light 111 educating students in applied math, general math, 
and geometry. He is the track coach and assi tant football 
coach. His many activitie include workmg With the Little 
League. 

57 



58 

Dale Faculty Busy Extra-Curricular 

A new member of the DHS faculty staff is Mr. Pat Arnold. 
He teaches advanced business, bookkeeping, geography, 
law and sales, and typing. Mr. Arnold ha a B .. degree 
from Oakland C1ty College. He is the assistant varsity bas­
ketball coach, freshman ba ketball coach, and baseball 
coach. His hobbies include watching TV and all sports and 
out Ide recreation. 

Mr. Jim Cawood, athletic director and varsity basketball 
coach, has attended Indiana State University and Green­
ville College where he ha received his 1.A. and B .. de­
grees re pectively. He has taught physical education. 
health. general busines . and drivers education for four 
years at Dale. One of his many pastime con ists of travel­
ing. 

Secretarial, shorthand, and typing are the classes that Mrs. 
Betty Ingram teaches at Dale High School. She IS the co­
advisor of the yearbook and sophomore class sponsor. 
Along with ewing, she enjoys working with flowers. In 
her emor year at the University of Evansville, she was 
named one of the outstandmg senior girls. 



Activities , Individual Hobbies 

Rectptent of the Stiver Music Award and a Cum Laude 
graduate, Mrs. JoAn Caswell is sponsor of the at10nal 
Honor Society. Mrs. Caswell teaches beginner, JU1110r high. 
and high school band. She also teaches driver's education, 
physical education. and health and safety. Very active and 
athletic, Mrs. Caswell' favorite pastimes mclude swim­
ming and tennis. 

Mrs. Diana Wright. the home economics teacher at DHS 
for two years has a B .. degree from Indiana nivcrsit} 
and an \1 degree from Indiana tate Untverstty he i 
the juntor class sponsor and the FHA sponsor. 1rs Wnght 
enjoys ewmg and swimming in her leisure ttme. 

An Indiana tate ntvcrsity graduate. Mr. amucl Wtlkm­
son directs the choir and tntermediate band. A new music 
teacher at Dale , he has a B. and an M . . degree. Mr. 
Wtlkmson greatly enjoys golf and bascballm hts free tunc. 

59 



60 

Teacher's Work to Assure Student's 

Mr . Victoria Winkler, having received a B.A. degree from 
Indiana University and Murray tate University started her 
teaching career at DHS thi year. Mrs. Winkler is librarian 
and also teaches Engli h. She is sponsor of the library 
club, the cheerleaders, and the cheerblock. 

A Western Kentucky 
Univer ity graduate, 
Mr. Kenneth Murphy 
teaches English I 0 
and I 2 and French 
and 2. He is in 
charge of elling 
conce IOns and 1 
ad vi or of the school 
variety show. His 
ummers are pent 

studying, fi hing, 
and gardening. One 
of his main ambi­
tions is to acquire a 
grant and spend some 
some time studying 
in France. Thi sum­
mer he plans to 
attend Evansville 
University to com­
plete the needed 
work for his Master's 
degree. 

Seeing places of interest in Indiana and other States IS one 
of Mrs. Sharon Wertman' favonte pastimes. As an av1d 
port fan, Mrs. Wertman's fancy IS watching softball, 

ba eball, and ba ketball. She also enjoys taking part in 
swimming and bike riding. A graduate from Oakland City 
College with a B .. degree, Mr . Wertman teaches Engb h 
I I, speech, and drama. She is in charge of queen crown­
ings and is an advi or of the yearbook. Sht. has taught two 
years at Dale High School. 

Holder of a B.S. degree, Mrs. hannon McKinney is a grad­
uate of Oakland City College. A new member to the DHS 
faculty, Mrs. McKinney teache Engli h 9 and geography. 
She is in charge of basketball and football queen crown­
ings. She enjoys helping and being with children. 



Success Socially, Academically 

A teacher for sixteen years, Mr. Lawrence Prusz has at­
tended Evansville University and Indiana University where 
he received his B.A. and M.S. degree in secondary educa­
tion. He teaches world history, sociology, geography, and 
team teaches U.S. history with Mr. Bardwell. He is in 
charge of audio-vi ual equipment and ordering films. He 
enjoys playing softball, golfing, and teaching driver's edu­
cation in the summer. 

Golfing, hunting, and fi hing are some of the activities 
that lr. James Bardwell delights in doing. Mr. Bardwell 
has attended Oakland City College, Indiana State, and 
Henderson State, in Arcadelphia, Arkansas. He team 
teaches U.S. history and government, and also teaches 
American problems and civics. Mr. Bardwell is the football 
coach at DHS. 

Mr. Charles Bockstahler, a teacher for forty-four years, 
erves as assi tant principal and guidance director. He has a 

B.S. and M.S. degree. Thi year he participate in team 
teaching the American government and economics class. 
He supervises ticket sales for athletic event . One of his 
most enjoyable pastime· i traveling, havmg vi ited the 
Western and Eastern sections of the United States and 
Canada. Of his tay in Alaska. Mr. Bockstahler says, 
" othing taste better than fre hly caught fi h." 

61 



62 

The meal served at Dale H1gh chool arc prepared by these 
culinary expert . 1r . Vernita Thorpe. Mr . Irene Medcalf. 

Placing new books on the stacks IS one of the many duties 
of our teacher's aide, Iris Ludwig. 

The essential personnel at Dale High keeps things moving 
moothly . Bu drivers take the tudents to and from school. 

The cooks prepare delicious and wholesome meal . tudents 
are given regular eye, ear. and TB tests by the chool nurse . 
The teacher'_ aide as ists teachers and helps to keep the li­
brary in order. Office duties are efficiently done by the 
secretary . The janitors keep the school clean and in good 
repair.\ ithout the es entia! ervice personnel. Dale High 
School could never be the well-kept and happy school it 
now is. 

Mrs. Dorothy pringston. and Mrs. Hazel Lamar ( ot pic­
tured) . 

----·· . ··--:--- .. --. 

Keeping the school clean. warm, and in good repair IS the 
responsibility of janitor, Bill Painter. 



Essential Personnel 
Keeps School on 

Even Keel 

Myra Jones, school nur e, checks senior, Vicki Dilger, after 
a tuberculin test. 

In charge of transporttng students safely are these bus driv­
ers. Kneeling Roman chue, Bill Painter, Francis ord, 
James Tuley, and Albert Harris. Standing: Junior Hardy, 

DHS secretary, Kathryn Meyer, keeps accurate records of 
high school happenmgs. 

Harold Becher. Cletus Litkenhus, Kate Clark. Leo Ge sner, 
Kenneth Southwood, and Carl Gunn 

63 



Altman, 1artha 

Balbach, Barbara 

Beglc, irginia 

Bender, Dori 

Berger, Allen 

Brahm, Linda 

Brown, Brenda 

Brown, Karen 

Brumett, Dan 

Clark, Rick 

ooper, Brenda 

Dauby, Paul 

64 

Seniors Faced College Boards 

Officers Ken Ringeman, treasurer; Alice Gogel, ccretary, Dan Brumett, president; and Van 
Martin, VIce-pre iden t; make plan for class tnp to Coney Island. 



for Entrance and Scholarship 

The following seniors won weaters or jackets for excelling 
in varsity sports three or more years. Top: Ron Estes, Ken 
Ringeman, Steve Meyer, Garlene Painter, David Wahl, Van 

Martin, and Russell Winkler. Bottom: Wayne troud, Larry 
Wetzel, Bill Weber, and David Kress. 

Daugherty, Danny 

Dilger, Sandra 

Dilger, Vicki 

Ebert, ylvan 

Eble, hirley 

E tes, Ronald 

Gae er, Cathy 

Gogel, lice 

Gogel, Doris 

Gogel, Pat 

Grout, tephen 

Grundhoefer, Bernard 

65 



Seniors Participate Clubs, 

Harding, Jacqui 

Harper, Doug 

Hayden, Jame 

Heilman, Darrel 

Heim, u an 

Held, Mary 

Hemmer, Linda 

Hildenbrand, Kenneth 

Hilderbrand, Phil 

Hohl, Diana 

Holtzman, Larry 

Jochim, Donna 

Johnson, u an 

Jones, Richard 

Kellems, Jack 

Kleeman, Mary 

Klueh, R1chard 

Kress, David 

Lambeck, Donald 

Lindauer, Mark 

66 



Projects; Enjoy Social Activities 

Seniors Jacqui Harding 
and Garlene Painter 
demonstrate their tal­
ents by doing a modern 
dance number at the all­
school variety show. 

Linne, Donald 

Martin, Van 

Meece, Gary 

Mehling, ichola 

Meyer, teve 

1ichel, Mary 

Miller, Chery I 

1orri on, Gary 

Mueller, Charlotta 

1uth, Donald 

ord, Gloria 

Oeding, Leroy 

67 



Otto, Detore 

Painter, Garlene 

Philipp , Randy 

Rexing, Gerald 

Ringeman, Kenneth 

Rue, Charles 

Rus ell, Deborah 

chriefer, Michael 

Happiness Is 
the End of Big ~~o" Tests 

Seniors have found that many hours of hard work and study are rewarded by high grades. 

68 



Thank Juniors for an evening in Tropical Garden . 

Schulthies, Evelyn 

Schum, Donna 

Seckinger, Cathy 

Seger, Mary 

Seifrig, Roger 

Simon, Jerry 

Sitzman, David 

Snyder, Linda 

Stallman, David 

Stein, Jan 

Stroud, Wayne 

Sullivan, Gary 

69 



70 

Many Seniors Win Awards on Honors Day 

aal, harle 

aal, Louise 

aal, Ruthie 

ogcl, Loi-

\ ahl, David 

Walter , 1ary 

Ward, David 

\ cber, Bill 

\Verne, Martha 

Werne, 1ary 

\ ertman, Walter 

Wes el, Dan 

These twelve seniors had perfect attendance records for 
their entire high chool career. They are Jim Hayden, Linda 
Snyder, Walter Wertman, Lois Vogel, Gerald Rexing, Mary 

Seger, Richard Jones, Mike chriefer, Donna Jochim, Vicki 
Dilger, Brenda Cooper, and Barbara Balbach. 



Senior majorettes Mary Walters, Shirley Eble, Debbie 
Russell, Mary Held, and feature twirler J acqui Harding 
have entertained the spectators at the home football 
games for the past three years. 

Seniors at Last 

Mary Michel and Linda Snyder, senior members of the 
drama class, display their acquired kills by presentmg a 
short cene from the play TIME RI:. 1LMBLRI:.D. 

Rulers of the Top Floor 

Wetzel, Larry 

Winkler, Rus ell 

Woekenberg, Ruthic 

Zint, Cheryl 

Zoglman, Judy 

Zoglman, Kathy 

71 



72 

Seniors Enjoy Coney Island 

enior on the cla trip were able to view the beautiful 
grounds of Coney Island while riding in the ky-lift ninety­
ix feet above the ground. 

Linda Hemmer, Cheryl Miller, and Donna Jochim ride the 
carou el , one of the many rides at Coney I land. 

The seniors keeping with tradition, once again went to 
Coney Island on their class trip. At 5:00A.M. on Saturday, 
May I , the seniors and their sponsors, Mrs. Winkler and 
Mr. Rosbottom, boarded the bus being driven by Bill Paint­
er. After breakfast at hoals it was on to Cincinnati and 
Coney I land. After an afternoon filled with fun and rides, 
students and sponsors once again boarded the bus and head­
ed for home. 

Donna Jochim and Mary Michel apprehensively eye the 
ride they are about to take. 

"Oh! Gerald, but it keeps your hair from getting wet," 
Dan Brumett exclaims to Gerald Rexing. 



Seniors Remember ... 

73 



74 

Seniors Present Commencement, 

Ninety-four Seniors face new horizons. 

A few spare minutes provides time for reflection. 

Seniors relax, talk, and take care of Ia t minute details be­
fore the Baccalaureate and ommencement exercises. 

Valedictorian Cathy Gaesser and Salutatonan Don Lam­
beck triumphantly carry their diplomas as the Commence­
ment exercise ends. 



Receive Diplomas May 20 

Class President, Dan Brum­
ett, delivers his humorous 
but thoughtful address. 

BACCALA RI:.AH. I:.RVICE 
unday, \1ay 19, 1968, 8:00 P. 1. 

Processional "War March of the Pne ts" . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dana Huebschman 
Invocation. ........................ Rev. Patrick haughnessy, 0 .. B. 
en1or Choir . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... "The ation Creed" 
ermon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rev. Adnan Brock 
enior hoir ........................ "Let There Be Peace On arth" 

Benediction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Rev. All red Baltz, 0 .. B. 
Recessional "Triumphal 1arch" .................. Dana Hueb chman 

COMMI:. I:. 1I:. T 
1onday, May 20, 196 , 8:00 P.M. 

ProcessiOnal ................................. High chool Band 
Invocation ............................ Gerald Rexmg, Class 1968 

alutatorian .......................... Donald Lam beck, lass 1968 
olo "Born Free" ......................... Doug llarper, Ia s 196 

President .............................. Dan Brumett, Clas 1968 
Music "Light Cavalry Overture" .................... High chool Band 
Valedictorian ........................... Cathy Gae er, Class 196 
Presentation of enior Class .................. Mr. Bill Tislow, Principal 
Pre entation of Diplomas ............ Mr. Thoma Brumett, uperintendent 
Benediction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . beryl Miller, lass 1968 
Recessional .................................. High School Band 

Band Director: Mrs. JoAn Caswell Choir Director: Mr. Samuel Wilkerson 
Class Colors: Light Blue and avy Class Flower: White arnation 
Class Motto: An investment in knowledge pay the best interest. 

Donna Schum and Darrel lleilman walk down the aisle at 
Commencement to Pomp and Circumstance. 

Steven Grout, Doris Gogel, and Linda Brahm proudly hold 
their tassel and diplomas a they conclude their high 
school careers. 

The etas of '6 has given the chool wit, antics, leader hip, 
and patrioti m. Beside ball games and social activities much 
of their time wa filled with tudy. The e enior won hol-
ar hips for their effort : hirley Eble, Ron te , Cathy 
Gae er, Donna Jochim, Don Lambeck, heryl Miller, 
Gerald Rexing, Lou nn Vaal, and Loi ogel. 

75 



76 

Ibm. Brenda 
ltman . Jenny 
rnold . Virlee 

Banton. amuel 
Beckman. Dave 
Beier, 1ary Ann 

Beier, Ronald 
Bertke , Patricia 
Bettag, William 
Birchler. Charlene 
Brown. Debbie 
Brown. Jenny 

Brown. Jewell 
Brown. Patricia 
Cas idy. Carol 
Coli ignon, Becky 
Daugherty. Karen 
Daunhauer. Frank 

Denning, Edward 
Dilger, Samuel 
Elli . Richard 
Emmons. Gerald 
Ficker, Stephen 
Fischer. Shirley 

Gasaway , John 
Gentry. Brenda 
Gessner. Ruth 
Gogel, Bernadette 
Gogel, David 
Goegl, James 

Junior's handicraft helps to develop prom theme. 

Gogel, Patrick 
Graman, Kaye 

Grundhoefer, Mary 
Grundhoefer, Ruth 

Haaff, Marcia 
Hagedorn, Connie 



Juniors Choose Tropical Garden 
Theme for Junior-Senior Prom 

Hanning. Ruth 
Hedinger, Judy 
Hemmer. Larry 
Herr, Vicki 
He s, Donna 
Holmes, tanley 

Huffman. ancy 
Hunter, Kathy 
Hunter, V1Ck1 
Husrt, Larrie 
Jenning , Dorothy 
Jochim. Carol 

Jochim, andra 
Jones, Marty 
Kaetzel, Janet 
Kaetzel, Jon Marc 
Kellems, Carol 
Keller , Karen 

Kern , John 
Kerstiens, Helen 
Ker tiens, Rita 
Kleeman, Jerry 
Klueh , Jerry 
Kre s Donald 

Kunkler, Mike 
Lovell, Dennis 
Ludwig. Barbara 
May, ylvan 
1ehling. Elaine 

Mehling. Margie 

Michel, Debb1e 
Miller, Linda 
Morri on, Darrel 
Muth, tanley 

eu, Mike 
1ehau , Mary 

iehaus. Rita 
iel en, Brenda 
ord, Carolyn 
ord, Thomas 

Ofer, Linda 
Peter , Mary 

77 



78 

Class of '69 Helps 
with Variety Show 

Junior Class Officers : Gerald Emmons, president ; Don 
Kre s, vice-president; Becky Collignon, secretary , Linda 
Ofer, Trea urer ; as i t in plannmg for the Vanety how. 

Schroeder, Carol 
Schum, Margaret 

chum, Mike 
Seifrig, Ted 

eneff, Margaret 
impson, Faye 

Sitzman, Mary 
Smith, Dave 
Smith, Larry 
Snyder, James 
Spurlock, LaDonna 
Stanton, Ken 

Phillips, Donald 
Poelle111, D1anc 

Porte1 , Joyce 
Porter, Linda 

Ra che , Le te1 
Ra che , Linda 

Rickelman , Jane 
Roos, Lmda 

Rue, Barbara 
Ruxer, Mark 

chaefer , Brenda 
Schaefer, Darlene 



W1tte, V1cki 

Stephens, Robert 
Taylor, Dervin 
Tempel, Mary 

Thorpe, Mary Jo 
Tribbie, Bill 
Villines, Mary 

Wahl, Darlene 
Waninger, ylvester 
Weber, Lee Ann 

Wedding, David 
Werne, Fay 
Wmkler, Donna 

Juniors Proudly 
Display Rings 

One of the most thrilling events of the 
junior year is receiving the class ring. 
John Kern pauses to admire his. 

Eager J umor plan trip to 
Manon College for yearbook 
study. 

79 



80 

Industry + Talent + Sophomore Home 

Sophomores succeed in pleasmg semors at the tea. 

Bender, Allen 
Bettag, Eugene 
Bolton, Patricia 
Bosler, Alan 
Brown, Kenneth 
Cooper, Gary 

Dauby, Kenneth 
Dilger, Larry 
Dougla , Robert 
Ebert, Marlene 
Ellis, Gayla 
Engelbrecht, Pamela 

Frey, Paul 
Gaesser, Raymond 
Gasaway, James 
Ges ncr, Frank 
Gogel, Barbara 
Gogel, Francis 

Gogel, Raymond 
Graman, Rick 
Greulich, Danny 
Hagedorn, Diane 
Hart, ick 
Hen ley, Danny 

Hensley, Donny 
Heim, George 
Hevron, Bonnie 
H1ldenbrand, Jim 
Hohl, Gary 
Hueb chman, Dana 

A Ibm, Valeria 
Alley, Margaret 

Arnold, Janet 
Balbach, John 

Baird, Paul 
Beier, Karen 



Ec. Students Successful Senior Tea 
Huffman, James 
Jochim. Mike 
Johnson, Barbara 
Kline, orma 
Klueh, Marlene 
Koenig, Kenneth 

Kress, Janice 
Kron, Donna 
Lemmer, Tom 
Lindauer, Betty 
Lindauer. Daniel 
Lindauer, Robert 

Linne, Michael 
Lovell, Daryl 
Lynn, James 
Martin, Cynthia 
}\1ay, Martin 
McFall, Karen 

Meece. Bill 
1iller, Phillip 

Minor, Peggy 
Moe ner, Daniel 
Moesner, Tom 
Morris, Barbara 

Decorations for the Senior Tea were highlighted by the beautiful mural created by Ruth eneff and Kathy Thompson. 

81 



82 

Sophomores Assume Responsibility, 
\torri . LaVerne 
. erghbors. Jackie 

rehau . John 
ord Terry 

Obermeier, Freddie 
Oeding. Thomas 

Otto. gatha 
Persohn. Debra 
Philipps. Kathryn 
Philipps. Vicky 
Phillips. Mike 
Potter. Wayne 

Rickelman. Eileen 
Ringeman. Rebecca 
chaefer. Marvin 
chaefer. Rebecca 

Schriefer. Debra 
chul thie ·.Jean 

Schwindel. 1ildred 
erfert, Cletu 

Seneff, Ruth 
Spayd, Alan 
Springston. Karen 

pnngston. Kay 

Springstun. Bonnie 
Spurlock. Lynn 
Str1ckland. Jeannie 

Thomas, Linda 
Thomp on, Cathy 

Thomp on. Sharon 
Tislow. 1rchael 

Sophomores broke an old tradition this year by getting 
white class sweaters. Shirley Wetzel admires classmate. 
Debra Per ohn' . new sweater. 



Receive Jackets, Order Rings 

Tuley, Jackie 
Vaal, Bernard 

Vaal, Karen 
Wahl, Dav1d 

Wahl, Dennis 
Walker, David 

Ward, Mary 
Wedding, Beverly 

\Verne, Donnie 
Wertman, Donald 

Wetzel, Bob 
Wetzel, lmley 

WJlczynskJ, Danny 
Wilkey, Lmda 

Zint, andra 
Zoglman, Ronald 

Mr Tislow witnesse the signing of the, 'ational Honor 
SocJCty Register by probatiOnary sophomore member , 
R1ck Graman, Paul Baird, Becky Ringeman, and Bonnie 

pnngstun. 

Mildred chwindel. president: Dana Huebschman, VICe-
pre ident; Eileen R1ckelman. secretary: and Debbie chrie­
fer. treasurer: ponder over the selection of cia'S rmg 
They will receive the rings at the beginning of their junior 
year. 

83 



84 

!bin. M1chael 
ltman, 1ark 

Ball, harle · 
Ballman. Becky 
Becher. Lucinda 
Beckman. Brenda 

Beter. Leon 
Birchler. Donna 
Bock tahler. Lynn 
Brahm. Randall 
Brockman. Paul 
Brooner. lien 

Bro hears, Brenda 
Ca s1dy, Brenda 

rossley. 1tldred 
Daunhauer. Martha 
Denning. Albert 
Denning, Randall 

Dilger, Robert 
Dougan, Winnie 
Elli , Vickie 
Epple, Donald 
Epple. Ronald 

endel, Joyce 

Ferguson, Randa 
Fischer, Cynthia 
Flamton, Pan 
Frey, Perry 
Ga away, Cathy 
Gogel, Alfred 

Fre hman class officers: Don 
V a hi, secretary; Bob Hage­
dorn, vrce-president and act­
mg pre rdent; and 1ary Kat-
er, treasurer; di cuss spnng 

activities at DHS. Guy Clark, 
fro h president. moved to an­
other community dunng the 
chool year. 



Spirited Freshmen Exhibit Talent 
at Dale High Variety Show 

Hobb , Wayne 
Hunter, Debra 
Jent , amuel 
Jochim, Stan 

Gogel, Allen Ray 
Gogel, George 
Gogel, Karen 
Gogel, Randy 
Graman, Thoma 
Greubel, orberta 

Griepen troh, Phyllis 
Griepen troh, Thomas 
Gunn, usan 
Hagedorn , Robert 
Hall, Sandra 
Heady , arol 

Hedinger, Dennis 
Heilman , Marvin 
He s, Deni e 
Hildenbrand , Donna 
Hildenbrand, Kenneth 
Hilderbrand , Denni 

F re hmen, Carol Heady, 
Randa Ferguson, Becky 
Ballman, and Mary Kai-
er reveal the1r talent by 

participating in the 
Variety how. 

85 



Class of '71 Conglomerate 
of Seven Area Schools 

Jones. Gerald 
Jones. Patricia 
Kaetzel. Timothy 
Kaiser. Mary Ann 
Keller. Marilyne 
Kendall. Cindy 

Kern. Donna ue 
Kern andra 
Kerstlen . Bill 
Kieler. Randy 
Kirb}. teven 
Klueh. Charles 

Klueh. Linda 
Kron. Alan 
Lambeck. Dennis 
Linne. 1ary 
Lubbehusen. Tom 
May, Patrick 

Mehling, Harvey 
Mehling. Patncia 
Michel. Bernard 
Morrison. Carolyn 
Motteler. Stacey 
Mueller. Sheila 

Regional aturday. Becky Ballman, Denise Hess, VIcki Ellis, 
and Mary Kaiser howed their spirit by dribbling a basket­
ball from Dale to Robert's Stadium. 

eukam, Richard 
iehaus, Patricia 

ord , Alber t 
ord, Edgar 

ord . Kaye 
Oeding. Edward 

• 



Thomas. Terry 

Thorpe, David 

Tribbie. Lois 

Painter , Gardner 
Peter . · ileen 
Peter , Erwin 
Pund , Ralph 
Ranger, Lois 
Rasche, Daniel 

Rice Laura 
Rmgemar • Steven 
Rosbottom Rrcky 
Schaaf 1rchael 
Schaefer. hrrley 
Schum. Judy 

Schum. Larry 
Seckinger, John 
Serfrig. Mildred 
Seneff. Randy 
Seufert, ynthia 
Simpson, Janice 

rtlman, Ann 
Srtzman. Charlene 
Srtzman, William 
Southwood, Gail 
Staats, Dorothy 
Staat . Jeannie 

Strrckland. Debra 
Strobel, hrrley 
Taylor. Lrnda 
Tempel. Charles 
Tempel , Kathy 
Thomas. Kenneth 

The e srx fre hman grrls hared in the joy of sending pack­
ages to oldier m Vietnam. 

87 



88 

Vaal, John 
Vaeth, Eileen 
Wahl. Donald 
"V ahl, Phylli 
Walter , Bettye ue 
Waninger, Betty 

Weber, Patrick 
Welp, Leon 
Wtederkehr, Gerald 
Wilczynski, Rosella 
William , harte 
Windell. Brad 

Wttte, Rtchard 
Ztnt, David 
loglman, Beverly 
Zoglman, Lucmda 

Freshmen Order Jackets, Sweaters 

Fre hmen choo e emblems. for their weaters and Jackets 
in the sprmg to in ure an early delivery date. 

Freshmen Cindy Ft cher, orberta Greubel, Lynn Bock­
stabler, and Cindy Becher prove they can tudy. 



Advertisements 

Early in eptember, the adverti ing staff began oliciting ads 
for the Annual . After chool hour and on aturday Juniors 
and eniors could be een going from one business estab­
lishment to another in hope of getting a new account for 
this year. 

We wi h to take this opportunity to thank the bu ines men 
whose ads and contributions have helped to make possible 
the 1968 edition of"MEMORIE ." 



90 

Tell City National Bank 

Tell City, Indiana 

Serving You Since 1874 

Complete Banking Service 

Drive-In Facilities 

Junior, ancy Huffman and ~ophomore, Dan Wilczynski 
enjo:y Holland ice cream. 

Noble's IGA 

Food liner 

Tell City, Indiana 

IB 

Open Sundays 

DAIRY FOODS 

from 

The growing name 

in da i ry foods 



Compliments of 

Schum Monuments 

Da 1 e, Indiana 

Cemetary Memorials 
Since 1888 

Phone 937-4921 

Leland Lumber Co., Inc. 

Seat Cover Center 

Highway 162 Phone 482-2662 

Jasper, Indiana 

11 For all your Car Accessories'' 

Come to the Seat Cover Center 

Phone 683 - 3230 

Huntingburg, Indiana 

Your Cash and Carry 
Headquarters 

9J 



92 

Juniors, Linda Ofer and Gerald Emmons take time out for a coke. 

The Coca-Cola 

Bottling Company, Inc. 

Jasper, Indiana 



Ideal milk i\ a favorite among teacher~. 

White Front Grocery 

Dale, Ind iana 

Order by Phone 
937 - 222 1 

Select and Consult an Independent 
Insurance Agent or Broker, As You 
Would Your Doctor or Lawyer 

Agency, Inc. 

Bob Davis, , lanager 
Phone 937- 2341 

Dale, Indiana 

Flavor Fresh From 
The Home of Quality 

Look for the Ideal 
Quality Chek ' d Sign 

. the sure sign of flavor! 

Karen lleJlman help cmtomer~ elect the rtems they 
need. 

93 



94 

Shop at 

Songer's I.G.A. 

Da 1 e , I n d i an a 

"Where We Rea 1 1 y Care 11 

Danny Lmdauer acb grocene~ while C'athenne Clark totab 
sale. 

Gus Doerner Sports 

Class Jackets - Award Letters­
Trophies 

Phone HA 4 - 3821 

Evansville, Indiana 

Phone 269 
Jasper, Indiana 

Football coach, Mr. Bardwell, checks a football 
from Doerner' Sports. 

Yearby Studio 

"P I CTURES OF ALL KINDS" 

F . M. Yearby, J r . 
4th and Elm 
Rockport, I ndiana 

Phone 649-2406 



J. Winkler and Sons, Inc. 

Jack Winkler 

Bill Winkler 

Winkler Warehouse is 
shown above after new 
addition is completed 

Lloyd Winkler 

Serving Independent Grocers Throughout 
Southern Indiana and the Tri-State 

Telephone 937-4431 

95 



96 

Schmitt's 

Standard Service 

Main and Medcalf 
Atlas tires, batteries, 

accessories 
Phone 937-4422 

Dale Indiana 

Eberhardts Hardware 

IIA leading supplier for all 
types of goods 11 

Dale Indiana 

Sprin gston's Ra dio Sales 

and Services 
Dale, Indiana 

Phone 937-2051 

Featuring RCA Television 
Sets 

Mr. pnngston 1 seen wnh IHS daughters, Karen 
and Kay, ophomores at Dale. 

I 

Brown Brothers 

Lumber Company 

Complete Line in Building 
Supp 1 i es 

Custom Mi 1 lwork 
Hardware 

Sherwin - Wi l 1 iams Pa i nt 



The Chateau 

Fami 1 y Room 
Phone 937-4386 

Mariah Hi 11 , Indiana 

Kimball Piano and Organ Co. 
Da 1 e, I ndiana 

Dale Wood Manufacturing 

A division of the 
Jasper Corporation 

Kaiser Drugs 

Da 1 e, Indiana 

For all your medical needs 

Congratulations Seniors 
of 1968 

Compliments of- -

The H.W. Gossard Company 

Huntingburg, I ndiana 

97 



98 

The Modern 

Southern Indiana's Most 

Complete Men's and Boy's 
Shop 

Jasper, Indiana 

Rusty's Mobi I 

Da 1 e , I n d i an a 

Mary 
Michel 
chooses 
card 
from 
the 
Gift 

hop 
election 

Santa Claus Motel Restaurant 

Delicious Food 
Steaks and Chicken Specialty 

Private Dining Room 
For Special Parties 

For Reservations, Cal 1 
529-2313 

Katterhenry's 

Huntingburg, Indiana 



Kellem's Market 

Dale, Indiana 

11 For a long line of foods 
and supp l i es 11 

Phone 937-4466 

Wayne Equipment Co. 

Da l e , I n d i an a 

''For all your farm needs 11 

Roy 
Kellen , 
owner, 
nng 
up 
a 
sale 

Mike chriefer 
rs getting Jim's Barber Shop 

Struckman 

Chevrolet Company 

the "latest in 
men's harr 
stylmg." 

Your Cheyrolet dealer for 
more than 38 years 

Phone 683-3112 
Main and lOth Street 
Huntingburg, Indiana 

Hours 
Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday 

12 - 9 P.M. 

Dale 

Friday and Saturday 
8 A.M. - 6 P.M. 
Closed Monday's 
Phone- 937 - 4304 

Indiana 

99 



100 

THE 

DALE STATE BANK 

Dale, Indiana and Grandview, Indiana ( Branch) 

DIRECTORS 

Chloral H. Hilderbrand 
Chairman of The Board 

Ralph E. Schroer 
Secretary 

Raymond J. Schulthise 
Arnold Mulzer 
Edgar M ulzer 
Orrion Kattmann 
Paul W. Hilderbrand 
William T. Hilderbrand 
J. Lewis Butler 

OFFICERS 

Chloral H. Hilderbrand, President and 
Trust Officer 

Ralph E. Schroer, Cashier, Sr. Vice -President 
and Assistant Trust Officer 

Raymond J. Schulthise, Vice-President 
and Branch Manager 

Eloise Webb, Assistant Vice-President 
and Assistant Trust Officer 

William T. Hilderbrand, Assistant 
Vice- President 

Helen Tremper, Assistant Cashier 
Frank Trinkel, Assistant Cashier 
Joan Trinkel, Assistant Trust Officer 



Ga1l Witte at his de k. 

Witte Milling Co. 

Dale, I ndiana 

IIFor all your farm needsll 

Blesch Brothers, Inc 

Holland, Indiana 

A l l is Chalmers 
Equipment 

IIQoesn't cost, I t pays 11 

Park'n Shop 

Highway 45 South 

Huntingburg, Indiana 

For All Your Grocery Needs 

Scott 's Texaco 

At the intersection 

Oa l e , I n d ian a 

101 



102 

Holland Garage 
Harold Frick 

and Sons Hdw. 
Holland Indiana 

Phone LE-6-2866 Huntingburg, Indiana 

Fu rn i tu re 
Body Repairs Armstrong Floor Coverings 

Installed 

Water Hauling 

Prompt, 
Efficient, 

Service 

WIT Z 

990 A. M. 104 . 7 F.M . 

Now In Our 20th Year 
of Broadcast Service 
to Southern Indiana 

11 The Complete Hardware Store 11 

Dale 

See Us First 

Phone 683-3079 

Michels ' Feed Store 

Indiana 

Where People Around 

Dale Get Their Farming Needs 

Owner, Earl Michel, at Ius desk. 



Hoosier 

Business Machines Co. 

Jasper 

Office Machines 
Office Furniture 

l 16 East 7th 

Best Wishes 

to the 

Class of 1968 

Lib bert 

Indiana 

Plumbing and Heating 

Dale Ind iana 

Chrisney State Bank 

Chrisney, Indiana 

Your Money is in Safe 

Hands When Deposited in the 

Chrisney State Bank 

Dale Teacher's Shop 
at 

Buehler's I.G.A. Foodliners 

Huntingburg and Jasper, Indiana 

103 



104 

Kesling Rexall Drug 

Prescription Specialists 

Phone 683-2365 

Huntingburg, Indiana 

Dale student Mary Michel JOins Mr. Ke hng 
at prescription counter. 

Hasenour Motor 

Co., Inc. 

Sales and Service 

Two Locations 

St. Anthony 
Phone 326-2321 

Ferdinand 
Phone 367-0791 

11 You' re Sure of Service 
Because We Never Close 11 

Dale emor p1ck out "the1r" cars for 
graduation. 

Community Natural Gas 

111 t 1 s the flame that makes the di fference 11 

Phone 937-2376 

Sincere Congratulations To The Senior 
Class And Best Wishes To All 



C.W. Wedeking 
Dale Indiana 

11 For the finest home furnishings, C.W. Wedeking will serve 
you best 11 

The Modern Store 

St. Meinrad, Indiana 

Your everyday needs for home , parties and 
all occasions. 

THE 

DALE NEWS 

A Voice For 

Our Community 

105 



Santa Claus Land 

"Where it's Christmas all Year Round" 

106 



The 

Colonial Cafeteria 

Da 1 e, Indiana 

"For Particular People" 

Conner Motors, Inc. 

Sales--FORD--Service 

Home of your Ford 
Cars and Trucks 

Phone 937-4445 
Dale, Indiana 

"You can pay more, but you 
c a n. ' t b u y be t t e r 

Compliments of 

Kraft Foods 

Division of 

National Dairy Products 

Dale, Indiana 

11 For the best in dairy products" 

LANGE'S T.V. SALES & SERVICE 
Da 1 e, Indiana 

CURT DAUBY, INC. 
Tell City, Indiana 

ALVIN C. RUXER 
Jasper, Indiana 

Ford - Lincoln - Mercury 

LIN-GA_S, INC. 
Dale, Indiana 

SCHLACHTER'S 
Phi 11 ips 66 Station 
St. Meinrad, Indiana 

Phone 357-5736 

107 



108 

CHASE STUDIO 
Huntingburg, Indiana 

STARLITE DRIVE-IN 
A & W Root Beer 
Jasper, Indiana 

FULLER FUNERAL HOME 
Since 1901 

Da 1 e , I n d ian a 

PALACE OF SWEETS 
Huntingburg, Indiana 

RUXER'S FURNITURE & APPLIANCES 
St. Meinrad, Indiana 

Phone 357-5456 

THE OASIS 
Ferdinand, Indiana 

RELLER'S JEWELERS 
Huntingburg, Indiana 

BETTY'S BEAUTY SHOP 
BAY'S BARBER SHOP 

Dale, Indiana 

SMITH'S FURNITURE 
EXCHANGE 

Huntingburg, Indiana 

WINCHELL'S WASH-A-MATIC 
LAUNDRY 

Dale, Indiana Phone 937-4416 

VERNIE & BETTY GASAWAY 
HAGEDORN'S CAFE 

St. Meinrad, Indiana 

BRUNSWICK HUNTERS 
BOWL 

Huntingburg, Indiana 

EMOGENE'S BEAUTY 
SHOP 

Dale, Indiana 

THE VILLAGE MISS 
Highway 231 South 

Jasper, Indiana 

FISCHER'S SHOE SHOP 
SHOE REPAIR 

Da 1 e, Indiana 

SYLVESTER'S CLOTHING 
& SHOES 

Fourth & Main 
Huntingburg, Indiana 



BECHER BROTHERS MEATS, INC. 
Da 1 e , I n d i an a 

COOK'S 
Huntingburg, Indiana 

ESTHER'S BEAUTY SHOP 
Da 1 e, Indiana 
Phone 937-4965 

VAAL'S FURNITURE AND 
APPLIANCES 

St. Meinrad, Indiana 
Phone 357-5181 

JIM'S MEN AND BOY'S WEAR 
Tell City, Indiana 

FAYE'S BEAUTY SHOPPE 
Ma r i a h H i 1 1 , I n d i an a 

Phone 937-4716 

ST. ANGELO'S 
HOME OF GOOD CLOTHING 
Huntingburg, Indiana 

WESTERN AUTO ASSOCIATES 
STORE 

Huntingburg, Indiana 

HUNTINGBURG GREENHOUSES 
Huntingburg, Indiana 

BOEGLIN'S JEWELRY 
AND GENTS SHOPPE 

Ferdinand, Indiana 

DALE AUTO PARTS 
Dale, Indiana 
Phone 837-2566 

C.C. MURPHY CO. 
Huntingburg, Indiana 

ALLEN'S TASTEE FREEZE 
Huntingburg, Indiana 

BEATRICE F. WINKLER 
Licensed Electrologist 

BROONER PRINTING 
Dale, Indiana 

WILKEY MOTOR CO. 
Phone 937-4741 
Dale, Indiana 

STONE'S MOTEL AND 
RESTAURANT 

Da 1 e, Indiana 

WINDELL'S RESTAURANT 
Dale, Indiana 

A & p 
Huntingburg, Indiana 

109 



110 

LT 1A , Martha Pauline 64 

BALBA H, Barbara 53,64,70 
BEGLE, Virginia 18,52,53,64 
BE DER, Dori Ann 64 
BERGER, Allen 64 
BRAHM, Linda 64,75 
BROW , Brenda 64 
BROW , Karen 52,64 
BR M TT, Daniel 30,42,43,64,75 

L RK, Rick 64 
COOP R, Brenda 64,70 

DA BY, Paul 12,4 ,64 
DAUGHERTY, Danny 5,24,65 
DILGER, andra 65 
DILG R, Vicki 53,63,65,70 

EB RT, Sylvan 65 
EBLE, hirley 44,47,51 ,52,65,71 
E T , Ronald 5, ,13,22,23,24,26, 

,-9,30,34,35,36,51 ,52,65 

G E ER, Catherine 6,12, 13,51 ,65, 
74 

GOGEL, Alice 5,6,18,64,65 
GOGEL, Doris Jean 53,65,75 
GOGEL, Patricia 65 
GRO T, tephen 65,75 
GR DHOEFER, Bernard 65 

HARDI G, Jacqueline 6,9,12,40,42, 
44,51 ,53,54,65,66 

HARPER, Douglas 5,16,24,42,66 
HA YDE , James 48,66,70 
HEILMA , Darrel 66,75 
HEI 1, u an 66 
HELD, Mary Ann 5,6.13,44,47,49,66, 

71 
HEMMER, Linda 30,66 
HILDE BRA D, Kenneth 48,66 
HILD RBRA D, Phillip 66 
HOHL, Diana 53,66 
HOLTZMA , Larry 66 

JO HIM, Donna 30,41,51 ,52,54,66, 
70 

JOH SO , u an 66 
JO ES, Richard 66,70 

K LL MS, Jack 53,66 
KLEEMA , Mary Helen 53,66 
KLUEH, Richard 66 
KRES , David 8,18,26,27,30,34,35, 

4 ,65,66 

Senior Index 
L 1BL K, Donald 12,51 ,49,66,74 

DA R, Mark 5,23,24,66 
E, Donald 67 

MARTI , Van 5,22,23,24,36,45,64, 
65,67 

Ml::l:: E, Gary 67 
MLHLI G, icholas 67 
MEYER, teve 33,34,65,67 
MICHEL, Mary 16,30,50,52,67,71 
MILLI:.R, Cheryl 16,30,41 ,42,47,50, 

51,52,54,67 
MORRI 0 , Gary 67 
M ELLI:.R, Carlotta 53,67 
M Til, Donald 67 

ORO, Gloria 6,13,43,49,67 

01:::01 G, Leroy 48,67 
OTTO, Detore 6 

PAl Tl:.R, Garlene 6,9,34,38,51,65,5 
PHILIPP , Randy 6 

Rl:.Xl G, Gerald 13,30,41 ,42,43,49, 
51,68,70 

Rl GEMA , Kenneth 5,12,22,24,34, 
64,65,68 

R E, Charles 68 
RUS ELL, Deborah 6,44,68,71 

HRII:FI:R, Michael 18,33,34,68,70 
CHULTHIES, Evelyn 18,53,69 
CH M, Donna 5,53,69,75 

LCKINGr R, Mary 69 
cGI:R, Mary Ann 53,69,70 
EIFRIG, Roger 69 
JMON, Jerry 69 
ITZMA , Dav1d 69 

YDI:::R, Lmda 13,69,70,71 
T ALLMA , David 69 
Tl::l , Jan Lee 69 

STRO D, Wayne 26,27,29,34,35,36, 
51,65,69 
LLIV A , Gary 69 

VAAL, Charles 48,70 
VAAL, Lou Ann 13,53,70 
VAAL, Ruth Ann 12,52,53,70 
VOGI:::L, Lois 53,70 

WAHL, David 9,33,34,35,42,65,70 
WALTERS, 1ary 6,44,70,71 
WARD, William David 70 
WEBER, William 6,8,24,25,26,27,28, 

30,36,34,65, 70 
WER E, Martha 70 
W R E, Mary Rose 53,70 
WERTMA , Walter 70 
WESSEL, Daniel 70 
WETZEL, Larry 5,8,24,26,27,28,30, 

36,41,42,51 ,52,65,71 
WI KLI:::R, Russell 5,22,24,44,65,71 
WOEBKE BERG, Ruth Ann 6,44,71 

Zl T, Cheryl 71 
ZOGLMA , Judy 53,71 
ZOGLMA , Kathy 50,71 

Coach Bardwell shows seniors Ron estes and Van Martin 
an autographed football which each will receive for being 
chosen most valuable back and most valuable lineman re­
spectively. 



Albin, Brenda 76 
Albin, Michael 34,84 
Albin, Valeria 17,80 
Alley, Margaret 80 
Altman, Jenny 76 
Altman, Mark 84 
Arnold, Janet 80 
Arnold, Virlee 53,76 

Balbach, John HO 
Baird, Paul 24,36,80,83 
Ball, Charles 25,84 
Ballman, Becky 9,41 ,84,85 
Banton, amuel 44,40,36,53,76 
Becher, Lucinda 84,88 
Beckman, Brenda 84 
Beckman, Dave 34,76 
Beier, Karen iW 
Beier, Leon 4 
Beter, Mary nn 76 
Beier, Ronald 76 
Bender, George Allen 24,25,80 
Bertke, Patricia 51,76 
Bettag, L ugene 80 
Bettag, William 76 
Birchler, Charlene 44,76,53 
Birchler Donna 84 
Bockstahler, Lynn 84,88 
Bolton, Patricia 80 
Bosler, Alan 80 
Brahm, Randal 25,84 
Brockman, Paul 84 
Brooner, Allen 25,32,84 
Broshears, Brenda 84 
Brown, Debbie 53,76 
Brown, Jenny 51 ,52, 76 
Brown, Jewell 76 
Brown, Kenneth 80 
Brown, Patncia 53,76 . 

Cassidy, Brenda 84 
Cassidy, Carol 44,76 
Clark, Guy 25,84 
Collignon, Becky 5,44,52,54, 76,78 
Cooper, Gary 24,80 
Cosby, Bil l 9 
Crossley, Mildred 84 
Dauby, Kenneth 26,31,33,80 
Daugherty, Kraen 76 
Daunhauer, hank 53,76 

Index 
Underclassmen 
Daunhauer, Martha 84 
Denning, Albert 84 
Denning, Edward 76 
Denning, Randal 84 
Dtlger, Larry 80 
Dilger, Robert 84 
Dilger, Samuel 76 
Dougan, Wendellynn 42,84 
Douglas, Robert 80 

Elbert, 1arlene 80 
Ellis, Gayla Jo 80 
Eilts, Rtchard 76 
Eilts, Vicki 42,84 
Emmons, Gerald I 0,26,51, 76,78,36 
Engelbrecht, Pamela 80 
Epple Donald 84 
Epple, Ronald 84 

Fendel, Joyce 34,38,84 
Ferguson, Randa 9,84, 5 
Ficker, Stephen 9,24,36,76 
Fi cher, Cynthia 5,84,88 
Fi cher, Shirley 76 
Flamion, Pam 84 
Frey, Paul 32,80 
Frey, Perry Alan 32,84 

Gaesser, Raymond 80 
Gasaway, Cathy 84 
Gasaway, James Edward 0 
Gasaway, John 76 
Gentry, Brenda 76 
Gessner, Frank 34,80 
Ge sner, Ruth 76 
Gogel, Alfred 84 
Gogel, Allen 32,36,85 
Gogel, Barbara 80 
Gogel, Bernadette 76 
Gogel, David 48,76 
Gogel, Francis 0 
Gogel, George 85 
Gogel, Karen 85 
Gogel, James 76 
Gogel, Mike 24,76 
Gogel, Randy 25,85 
Gogel, Raymond 80 
Graman, Kaye Ann 51,76 
Graman, Rick 24,26,28,34,35,49,80, 

83 

Graman, Thomas 25,85 
Greubel, orberta 85 
Greulich, Danny 80 
Griepenstroh, Phyllis 85 
Gnepenstroh, Thomas 32,85 
Grundhoefer, Mary 44,53,76 
Grundhoefer, Ruth 34,38,53,76 
Gunn, Susan 85 

I Iaaff, Marcta 76 
Hagedorn, Connte 5,6,7 
Hagedorn, Diana 34,38,4 7,80 
Hagedorn, Robert 25,3 2,34,84,85,36 
Ilall, andra 85 
Hanning, Ruth 52,77 
Hart, tck 24,31,34,80 
Ileady, arol 9,42,85 
Hedinger, Dennis 85 
Hedinger, Judy 16,77 
Heilman, Marvin 5 
Heim, George 80 
Hemmer, Larry 33,77 
Hensley, Danny 80 
Hensley, Donny 34,80 
Herr, Vicki 34,3 ,5 1,77 
He s, Denise 16, 5 
Hess, Donna 77 
Hevron, Bonnie 80 
Hildenbrand, Donna 85 
Hildenbrand, J im 34,80 
Hildenbrand, Kenneth 85 
Htlderbrand, Dennis 25,32,34,85 
Hobb , Wayne 25,32,85 
Hohl, Gary 80 
Holmes, tanley 77 
Hueb chman, Dana 34,38, 0,83 
Huffman, James 1 
Huffman, ancy 77 
Hunter, Debra 85 
Hunter, Kathy 34,3 ,77 
Hunter, Vicki 77 
Hurst, Larrie 33,34,77 

Jenning , Dorothy 77 
Jent, amuel 25,85 
Jochim, arol 77 
Jochim, Mike 81 
Jochim, Sandra 77 
Jochim, tan 25,32,36, 5 
Johnson, Barbara 8 1 

111 



112 

Jone , Gerald 25, 6 
Jone , Marty 53,77 
Jone , Patncia 6 

Kaetzel, Janet 77 
Kaetzel, Jon tare 53,77 
Kaetzel, Timothy 6 
Kai er, 1ary 9,34,3 , 4, 5, 6 
Kellem , arol 53,77 
Keller, Karen 77 
Keller, Marilyn 6 
Kendall, indy 34,3 , 6 
Kern, Donna 6 
Kern, andra 6 
Kern, John 77,79 
Ker liens, Bill 25, 6 
Ker tien , Helen 77 
Ker tJens, Rita 77 
Kiefer, Randy 6 
Kirby, teven 33,34, 6 
Kleeman, Jerry 77 
Kline, orma I 
Klueh, Charles 6 
Klueh, Jerry 77 
Klueh, Linda 6 
Klueh, 1arlene 
Kunkler, Mike 77 

Lambeck, Denni 6 
Lemmer, Tom 1 
Lindauer, Betty 1 
Lindauer, Daniel 42, 
Linne, Charles 1 
Linne, Mary 1 

Loughead, We 5,23,24 
Lovell, Daryl 53, 1 
Lovell, Denni 77 
Lubbehusen, Tom 25,32, 6 
Ludwig, Barbara 50,77 
Lynn,Jame 9,42, I 

Martin, Cynthia 17,47, 
May, 1artin 31, 1 
May, Patrick 25, 6 
May, ylvan 77 
McFall, Karen I 
Meece, Bill I 
Mehling, Elaine 77 
Mehling, Harvey 25,86 
Mehling, Margie 77 
Mehling, Patricia 6 
Michel, Bernard 25,32,36,86 

Undercla men ( ontinued) 

Michel, Debbie 12,16,44,51,77 
Miller, Lmda 47,53,77 
1iller, Phillip 24, I 

Minor, Peggy ue 47, 
1oesner, Daniel 1 

Moesner, Tom I 
Morris, Barbara I 

Morri , Irma 2 
1orris, Randy 36 
1orrison, Carolyn 6 
1orrison, Darrel 77 
1otteler, tacey 6 

Mottcler, teven 
Mueller, heila 6 
Muth, Stan 26,31,77 

eighbor , Jackie 2 
eu, Mike 77 
eukam, Richard 6 
iehau , John 82 

• iehau , Mary 77 
iehau , Patricia 49,86 
iel en, Brenda 53,54,77 
ord, Albert _5, 6 
ord, Carloyn 77 
ord, Edgar 6 
ord, Kaye 6 
ord, Terry 2 
ord, Thomas 9,53,77 

Obermeier, Freddie 2 
Oeding, dward 6 
Oeding, Thomas 2 
Ofer, Linda 44,47,49,77,7 
Otto, Agatha 2 
Painter, Gardner 25,32,36, 7 
Persohn, Debra 2 
Peters, ileen 7 
Peters, Erwin 87 
Peters, Mary 77 
Philipp , Kathryn 82 
Philipps, Vicky 82 
Phillips, Donald 7 
Phillip , Mike 2 
Poellein, Diane 7 
Porter, Joyce 7 
Porter, Linda 7 
Potter, Wayne 82 
Pund, Ralph 7 
Ranger, Lois 87 
Ra che, Daniel 7 
Rasche, Lester 7 

Ra che, Lmda 7 
R1ce, Laura 87 
Rickelman, blcen 49,82, 3 
Rickelman, Jane 49,53,7 
Ringeman, Rebecca 3 ,34,5,41 ,49, 2, 

3 
Ringeman, teven 42,25, 7 
Roo, Linda 7 
Rosbottom, Ricky 25,32,36,49, 7 
Rue, Barbara 7 
Ruxer, Mark 26,3 I ,27,78 

chaaf, Michael 32,42,87 
chaefer, Brenda 12,53, 7 
chaefer, Darlene 7 
chaefer, Marvin 2 
chaefer, Rebecca 2 
chaefer, hirley 7 
chriefer, Debra 34,3 ,47, 2, 3 
chroeder, arol 53,78 
chulthie , Jean 2 
chum, Judy 7 
chum, Larry 87 
chum, Margaret 30,7 
chum, Mike 78 
chwindel, Mildred 14,42, 2,83 
eckinger, John 7 
eifert, Cletu 2 
eifrig, Mildred 5, 7 
eifrig, Ted 7 
eneff, Margaret 7 

Seneff, Randy 25, 7 
Seneff, Ruth 1, 2 
Seufert, Cynthia 16, 7 

imp on, Janice 7 
itzman, Ann 87 

Sitzman, harlene 7 
itzman, Mary 7 
itzman, William 7 

Smith, Dave 78 
Smith, Larry 5,24,49,78 

nyder, Jame 24,25,7 
outhwood, Gail 87 

Spayd, Alan 3 I ,33,36,82 
pringston, Karen 82 

Springston, Kay 2 
Springstun, Bonnie 2,83 
Spurlock, La Donna I 8, 78 
Spurlock, Lynn 2 
Staats, Dorothy 7 

taats, Jeannie 7 



tanton, Ken 78 
tephens, Robert 48,79 
trickland, Debra 87 
trickiJnd, Jeannie 82 
trobel, lmley 87 

Taylor, Dorvin 24,34,79 
Taylor, Linda 87 
Tempel, Charles 87 
Tempel, Kathy 87 
Tempel, Mary I 6,53, 79 
Thomas, Kenneth 87 
Thomas, Lmda 8 2 
Thomas, Terry 87 
Thompson, Cathy 81,82 
Thompson, haron 2 
Thorpe, David 87 
Thorpe, Mary 79 
Tislow, Michael 24,31 ,36,79,82 
Tribbie, Loi 87 
Tribbie, William 79 
Tuley, Jackte 9,24,32,83 

Vaal, Bernard 31,83 
Vaal, John 25, 8 
Vaal, Karen 83 
Vaeth, Eileen 88 
Villines, Mary 79 

Wahl, Darlene 79 
Wahl, Davtd 32,83 
Wahl, Dennis 83 
Wahl, Donald 84,88 
Wahl, Phyllts 88 
Walker, David 24,3 I ,36,83 
Walters, Betty 
Waninger, Betty 88 
Waninger, Sylve ter 79 
Ward, 1ary 83 
Weber, Patrick 25,32,88 
Weber, Lee Ann 79 
Wedding, Beverly 5,83 
Wedding, David 79 
Welp, Leon 88 
Werne, Donnie 83 
Werne, Fay Ann 79 
Wertman, Donald 83 
Wetzel, Bob 31,83 
Wetzel, hirley 82, 3 
Wiederkehr, Gerald 88 
Wilczynski, Danny 14,34,35,83 
Wilczynskt, Rosella 50, 

Underclas men (Continued) 

Wilkey, Linda 83 
Williams, Charles 88 
Windell, Brad 33,34,88 
Winkler, Donna 50,79 
Wttte, Rtchard 9,32,34,42,88 
Witte, Vtckt 9,16,42,44,79 
Ztnt, David 88 
lm t, andra 83 
loglman, Beverly 88 
Zoglman, Lucinda 88 
Zoglman, Ronald 83 

FAC LTY 
Arnold, Patnck 32,33,36,58,26 
Bardwell, James 23,61 
Bockstahler, Charles I 2,61 
Caswell, Joan 7,41,42,51 ,59 
Cawood, James 26,27,29,58 
Ingram, Betty 7,58 
McKmney, Shannon 60 
Menke, Melvin 14,49,57 
Murphy, Kenneth 54,60 
Prusz, Lawrence I 7,61 
Rosbottom, Dre el 12,15,5 7 
Tichenor, Terry 15,57 

Wahl, Jame 34,35,14,57 
Wertman, hJron 52,60 
Wilkerson, Samuel 43,59 
Winkler, Vicki 44,50,7,60 
Wright, Diana 59 

ADM! I TRATIO 
Braun, Hilbert 56 
Brumett, Thomas 8,56 

onner, arl 56 
Rtngeman, Othmar 56 
chnefer, Ruebcn 56 
chroeder, Leroy 56 

Tislow, William 8,13,56 
Tulli , Robert 56 
Walker, Charles 56 

PI:.R 0 LL 
Jones, Myra 63 
Ludwig, Iris 62 
Medcalf, Irene 62 
Meyer, Kathryn 63 
Painter, Bill 62 

pringstun, Dorothy 62 
Thorpe, Vernita 62 

Faculty members relax at the end of the day. 

113 



114 

Clo ing 

Although at times we would get disgu ted and tired, we, the annual 
staff are proud to have put forth our effort to help remember our 
school day forever. We want to thank Mrs. "V ertman and Mr . Ing­
ram for all the help they have given u . "V e al o wi h to thank those 
who have helped in any other way. During the past year we have wtt­
nes ed many events. We have seen a new eleven man freshman foot­
ball team spring into action, our fir t ectional crown won in ten 
years, and a greatly expanded curriculum at our school. We have wit­
ne ed the forming of many new fnend hip with our fellow cia -
mates, teachers, and other we have come in contact with over the 
pa t year. Yes, we can truly say that this has been one of the best 
year ever at DH one that we will alway remember with our 
"Memorie . " 






















